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PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND/JOR VARIANCE

O THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF RALTIMORE COUNTY:

i : ity ; itimore Couniy and which is
! 4, legal owner(s) of the property situate 11 Ba 1 ‘ | W

( .ccgiggd“iidfﬁlﬁggcript{gon and plat attached hereto and made a part he.ep'f, hetre,tlﬁr %.;:]tllgg I(,:}'.l
tAth the zoning status of the herein described property be re-classified, pursaant to the

: Sattimore County, from an .- DR 2.2 . _.._-- zone to an _____. R Q Zone. . ...
of Baltimore County, from an _____ DR_5.5%. ... ot o AN Feception, un * the
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2 iven in the attached statemen _ ‘
:zg:ie,zgorfi[]t;eL;was:;l; %ér\r?mg Kegulations of Baltimare County, to use the herein Jescribed property,
1%

(-f/—fdpéfm

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by The Baltimore County Cede.
i i i tion and/or Variance, '
' to pay expenses of above Re-classification, Special Excep _ ,
postizl’gore;f’ S[%;geﬁling zf tl?'Ls petition, and further agree to and are t% be boir;?v b%rttﬁi lfionrll:)?%
regulations e’lnd restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning

County.

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s}:
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

ZONING PLANS

ADVISORY COMMITTEE
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_________________ | THE_COLONIAL COu oo oocemmocane A
—"(—fy:;;e-ar- _P-r;n'i_ﬁgﬁl;; _____ {Type or Print Name) :
/{; :*:5-.&-.?3.‘:‘:?1 ___________ ﬂ %
SR TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTL Signatyre Charles A. Knott, President 1
Signature i
morpsieenTTTTTTToTomTTIm (Type or Print Name) v
ress !
o _Eﬁ; “and §t—a_tg ----------------- Signature i‘
E
Attorney for Petitioner: | g% _c_n\ g b é.
200 Lafayette Bldg.. ___.- 825-2312 - 4
Address Phone No. g‘ YUat | |
40 %W. Chesapeake Ave. 288
:EQEE&QZL;-EE&IYJJ%DSL,gjuagﬂ ------------- 8 4 f FqETT1-r1()hl I\PQ[) S;'1TEE 'q
City and State :Lg o L | | PI a
o Q‘E ..: _ -
Name, address and phone number of tegal owner, con- %’ - E
tract purchaser or represeéntative to be contacted 5 4 E
ol alt | o |
o O
1204 . ememmmmmmrme——mmmm——oeocsooo——soooooos a3 o
e Name e EVALUATION COMMENTS
Attorney’s Telephone No.: - 825-5512------  --- R&E;e},é”"""""""""'"FnBBE'ﬁE,"" .
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5B DALTIMORE_ COUNTY
s iad ") DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
YW/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Ly o

HARRY 1 PISTEL P £
CIRECTOR
September .5, 1981

- Mr. Wiliiam T. hackett, Chairman
i Board of Appeals
: Court House

; Towson, Maryland 21204
: Re: Item #1 Cycle Zoning II (Oct. 1981-Apr, 19382)
ﬁ Property Owner: The Colonial Company
'% 5/5 bogwood R4d. 461.13' 5/E of Woodlawn Dr,
g Existing Zoning: DR 5.5
If Propused Zoning: R-0O
; Acres: 1.4  District: 1st
f Dear Mr., Hackett:
é The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this coffice
¢ for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject item.
_é General:
3 SIS
.E This property comprises Lot 2-G "Revised Plat Meadows Industrial Park"™, recorded
E.H.K., Jr. 45, Felio 137. Public Works Agreement #16010 was executed in conjunction
with the development of Meadcws Industrial Park.
Highways:
Dogwood Reoad, an existing public road, is proposed te be Jmproved in the future
. as a 40-foot closed section roadway on a €0-fnot right-of-way.
j The entrance locations are subject to approval by the Departmert of Traffic
3 Engineering, and are to be constructed in accordance with Baltimore County Stardards
i and Specifications.

Sediment Control:

Development. of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could result
in a sediment pollution problem, damaging private and public holdings downstream of the
property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for a2ll grading, including the
stripping of top soil.

Storm Drains:

Provisions for accommodating storm water or drainage have not been indicated on
the submitted plan.

Item #1 Zoning Cycle II (Oct. 1981-Apr. 1982)
Preoperty Owner: The Colonial Company

Lage 2

Septenber 25, 1981

Storm Drains: (Cont'd)

respensibility of the Petitioner.

throudh the property to be developed to a suitable ocutfall.

50 feet is required.

Water and Sanitary Sewer:

Road.

to State Health Department Regulations and Allocations.

Very truly yours,

Bureau of Puplic Services
KAM:EAM:FWR: SS
cc: Jack Wimbley
I~SE Key Shezet
8 ¥W 23 Pos. Sheet

NW 2 F Topo
88 Tax Map

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilitles (temporary Or permanent)
to prevent creating any nuisanccs or damagaes to adjacent Lroperties, aspoecially by the
cencentration of surface waters. Correction of any problom which say result, due 9
! improper grading or improper installetion of drainage facilities, would be trhe £1ll

In accerdance with the drainage policy, the Petitioner is responsible for the
total actual cost of drainage facilities reguired to carry the scorm water run-off

A future drairage and utility =2 esment will be required for the stream which
traverses the westerly portion of this site; or, if the stream is to remain open,
open stream drainage reguires a drainage ceservation oxr easement of sufficient width
to cover the flood plain of a l00-year design storm. HHowever, a minimum width of

There is a public 1l2-inch water main and 8-inch sanitary sewerage in Dogwood

Additional fire hydrant protection is required in this vicinity.

This property is tributary to the Gwynns Falls Sanitary Sewerage System, subject
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

October 30, 1981

R arnest C. Trimble, Esquire
N OFFICE BLDG. *

1L W, Cl‘wr..\;\oake Ave, 305 LE Perm:ylvc.nla Avenue
Towson, Maryiand 21204 §owson ’ I":{iI"jldnd 2120)4

oho RE: Item Ny, 1 - Cycle 1T

Nichnlas B. Commodari Petitioner = The Colenial Company
e Reclaggification Petition
dear Fr. Trivbles

VIFMOL NG
iy ot This reclassification petition has been tizely filed with ike
e e Soard of lppoeals for a public hearing within the Octcher 1961 -
Bttt oof Lpril 1962 voclassification cycle (Cycle IT). It has beeon reviewad
T:0ffie Faginenving vy the noning office ag to forw and content and hrs also been reviewed
vy the Zowirer Plans Advisory Committee. The review ond enclosed comments
grron ine Coomittre are intended to provide you znd the Toard of Appeals
ith an inseht as to possible confiicts or protlems Lhat ecould aricse
Lrom oo rogunated reclasciflication or woes ond ding rovements 1hat rny be
specificd ar purt of the reguest,  They are not intended to irdicate the
Prooor plarniny pproproat nons of the moning action requezind.

Slare Toadas Commission

LTI R Y S R st

Fasyiting Department
If it Lig been summested that the petitim, forms, deacriptions,
vriefs, =ni/or the gite plana be anonded so 25 to r~flect belter

Zorort administracion  feomplisnce with the goning resulations and corncating arcncies! stand-
Thduots al ards and policies, you are requested to review these comsents, moke
Loevelrpnent your oun judgonent as to their accuracy and sulmit the ncocesinry amend-
—ents to t office before Nuvember 30. In the event that any requested
adendmerts e not received pricor to this dite, the patition will be
sdverticed as oririnally submitted,

Losard o Tdumation

This currently vacant wocded site, located on the south side of
Dogwood Eowd ecot of Voodlawn Drive in the Ist Tlection District, is
prepesed to be rezoned from its prescnt D.R. 5.5 zoning reclaascsification
to an R,0. zone. Adjacent properties to the west and north are zlso

zoned D.R, 5.5 and are improved with individnal dwellirgs, wrile sinilarly
zoned vacanit land and a tract of lund zmoned P.L. exist to the east/south
and southwest, respectively. At the time of this writing,a variance
request ris been gubmitted for this latter prooerty.

In vicw of the fact that the sulmitited site plan deoes no* indicate
a propozed develepmant of the subject property,the enclozed cocmenis
from this Comittee are general in nature. 1f the reguested reclassif-
ication is granted a public hearing and/or Planning Board review and
approval would be required prior to development. At that timpe,more
cpecific couments would be provided.
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Itemn Yoo 1 = Oycle 71
Petitiorer — The Colonn! Sonpany
Beclascification Peiliticn

I. you have any questions concerning the ercicsed comments, please feerl free
to cantact me at L7L=33%1. Notice of *he specific hearirg date, which will be
between March 1 and June 30, 1982, will be forwarded to you in the future.

Very truly yours,
/ - a ,; ) ’/ ‘_./
/ VAR {f s
e ' a '
NICHOLAS B. COMNMOLLARI
Chairzan

Zoning Plang advisory Cormititee
EReTel T

L350 imeh

Enclooures

cc: KCW Congultants
7L Dulaney Vall y Court
Tewson, Faryland 21204

Al Sl RAITIMORE COUNTY

orarey | CFFICE GF PLANNNG ANL ZONING
AT TOWION MARYLAND 21204
sy A94-3211
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Cctober 29, 1981

Mr. William Hackett =~ Chairmon
Board of Appeals

Room 219 =~ Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Hackett:
Comments on ltem #1, Zoning Cycie 11— 1761, are as follows:

Property Cwner: The Colonial Company

Location: 5/S Cogwood Road 461,13 S/E of Wood!awn Drive
Acres: 1.4

District: 1st

This office has reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. These comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, but are to assure thot

all parties are made aware of plans or problems with regerd to development plans that may have o
bearing on this petition,

The subject property is locoted in the Gwynns Falls Sewer Area and in a Troffic Level of Service
Area controlled by a "D" intersection.

If the petition is granted to R.O., ti.e owner would have to comply with Section 203 of the Beltimore
County Zoning Regulations,

Very truly yours,
/Q./L. o tf;Jwﬁ;,
“John L. Wimbley

Planner {11
Current Planning and Development

JIW:rh

baltimore Counlq
department of traffic engineering

TOWSON MARYLAND 21204
13011434 3550

STEP-ENE COLLING

CoRECT

dotober 2, 1951

Mr. William Hackertt
Chairman, Board of Appeals
Office of Law, Courthours
Towson, Maryland 21204

Cycle #11 - Meeting of September 14, 1981

Item No, -1

Property Owner: The Colonial Company

Location: S/S Dogwood Road 461.13' S/E of Woodlawn Drive
Existing Zoning: D.R. 5.5

Proposed Zoning: R-0 -
Acres: 1.4

District: 1st,.

Dear Mr. Ho wete:

This site with its present zoning will generate approximately
70 trips per day and the proposed R-0 zoning would generate approxi-
mately 400 trips per day.

ihe intersection of Dogwuod Road and Woodlawn Drive is at
level of service D.
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Michael §. Flanigan
Traffic Engineering Assuclate T
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING Road, W1 (¢ Gouthesst of Wood- CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION i s mp R R IR : : P g ‘
i . S - . . . 14
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY DATE & TIME: Tuesday, Maren 3, SN | : T e e v ey T gy e
Townen. Marytand JP-#4 -/ &0 PESLIC BEARING: Room e I SRR L R e S AR
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Location of pmperty:-\S/--a.? - 2 i _-ﬂ.- P -~ AP ﬁ%ﬁ‘ﬁ%ﬂz&%ﬁ Y ,
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3 'eet Lo r N N
QMLMW Fd e, o s sng o oy of oo Bt N—— , 19.82__, the frst publication
v v . road South e Tt 2 T .
Casune. Johwta . A thance loevizg said Dogwood Roeq appearing on the -__11th _____. day of ... Pebruarg . - o o
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY ‘
%@&,{'ﬂ%ﬁf&“ﬁ&m %\EVIS)CE)F;?[};AQ%E[AND 21204 : INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
- | - ALTIMORE COUNTY PUELKS SCHOOLS
/) TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 82573 o Loa F Villiam fackebte Chatrman LALTIMORE INTY PLBLIC SCHOOLS
DONALD J. ROOP_M.D, MPH PAUL H P CKE October 3, i TO oo Zoard of Aypeals Date.__Septezber 22, 1901
DEPUTY STATE & COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER September 30, 1981 CHIEF g ce: Mick Commodari Robert Y. Dubel. Superintengent Tamtan, Maryiand - 21204
; rles WO P a
Mr, William Hammand cc: William Hackett . FROM...___ %’b_)‘.*_%__‘;;_f_ti‘l‘ Ve s late: wepqp, oo -
Zaning Commission “v Chairman of Board of Appeals ( “i’CleuIIh' :_'-9U1 ‘ ] - S Phewee i00
Office of Planniag and Zoning SUBJECT.__1¥eR £L Zoning Advicory Committee Neeting - 9-1L-81
Baltimore County Office Butlding 3 e . . Mr. Walter Reiter
Towsan, Maryland 21204 TROPERTY OWERs  The Coloniel Company Chairman, Board of Appcals
. LocATION: /3 Dogwood Road L61.13" 5/2 of Woodlawn Drive Baltimor:e County Office Building
4 VT MY T TN v . ]
Mr. Walter Reiter, Chairman Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman | PttO;E’I‘:“.I; zg\%}g II;-:O?- 5.5 | 1111 West Chesapeake Ave-ne
Board of Appeals Zoning Plans Advisory Committee .5 1 SED ZoW H - Towson, Maryland 21204
Court House : The Colonial Compan ‘ : ACHES: 1.4 coni 4N
Towson, Maryland 21204 RE: Property Owner: pany £ DISTRIOT: 1ot wONniRE Cyole #L1 - Juxn]
g Metting of Sceptembor 14, ]9s:
i : ion: S/85 Dogweod Road 461.13' S/E of Woodlawn Drive . RE: Item NLo: I " I ’ :
Dear Mr. Reiter: Location: S/ g _ i A11 future improvements shall be in compliance with the Baltimore Property Owrar: The Colonial Company
Comments on Item #1, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting Item No. s 1 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of September 14, 1981 L; COI}n»B‘{hBUIlldil"lg Cg;w, the Handicapped Code of the State of Haryland Location:  8/S Dogwood Road 461.13" S/1 of “oodlien 'r.
for Cycle II, are as follows: l% ana other applicable rules, regulations and codes, Present Zoning: DR, 5.5
Gentlemen: o3 . s Proposed Zoning: R-
Property Owner: The Colonial Company _ A by I-;J‘cc-ms;ruction chall begin until the applicable permits have been ,\crc::u;e: 1.1
Location: §/S5 Dogwood Road 461.13' S/E of Woodlawn Drive Pursuant to your request, ihe referenced property has been surveyed by tf_us ? obtained., School Situzni_qﬂ
Exlsting Zoning: D.R. 5.5 ? Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X" are applicable and required !3
Proposed Zoning: R-0 to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property, % . School Enrollrent Tapucity Mer/tnier
Acres: 1.4 , Le ! i
- District: 1st X ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be (4 ‘
. ‘ located at intervals or i0Q feet along an approved road in
¢ Metropolitan water and sewer are available. Connection to accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the '
metropolitan sewer is subject to the Gwynns Falls sewer moratorium. Department of Public Works. Comments: Acreage too small to have an effect on student population.
The Zoning Plan, as submitted, does not include enough { ) 2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site. //, [, o /'? .
E information to enable the Baltimore County Department of Health to 3 PR S N A SR T o
make complete comments. { } 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at Charles E. Burnham
' Plans Review Chief
4 Very frply - - ; e . .
3§ / EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department, Student Yield With: Existing Troposed
: —_— coning And Zonin
L . ¥ R At . { ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with ail applicable parts of t.:be CEB:r. J - o
i ‘ Ian J:JFDrrest. Director Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. Elementary
1 .
! REAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES o
‘ E BU X} 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the s_ite shall . Junior High
3 L3P/ JRP Jmgt canply with all applicable requirements of the National F.L?‘E Pro?ectmn
Assoclation Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code®, 1376 Edition prior Senior High
to occupancy.
- o L f? { ] 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn. Very truly you‘rs,
o 3 . — / .
Rt ( ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureav has no camments, at this time, ,JJ ol (‘(_“(/L/( ?:—T(x
N YT Wm. Nick Petrovich, Assistant
NOtEd m%m /ﬂ //M S Dt '.
o REVIEWFR 24T (Lrcs 10 Approved : 7 /Z/’J;i' bepartment of Plunning
ff . - Planging/Grorp Fire Pr‘éventian Bureau W\’P/bp
é . . Special Inspection Division
i JKmE [em
. i . — 5 Bow g
RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION *  IN TiE 3 Wl -t 1 s o) W
from D.R. 5.5 to R.O. g fy
5/ Dogwood Road, 461.13' of CIRCUIT COURT i
Woodlawn Drive * b P ]
' - 3 v 4 The Colonicl Compa
lst District FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY i N The Colonial Company 2 Case NonR-BE-TgOny >
_ RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE - Case No. R-82-180
Charles A, Knott, President * _ from D.R. 5.5to0 R.O. P ORDER
The Colonial Company CASE NO., 82-M-108 i /S Dogwood Road, 461.13' SE of  : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
¥ . B
AR A A A ER 5 Woodlawn Drive OF Mr. James Hoswell, Baltimore County Planner, testified in defense of
: s 1st Disirict : Fer tre reasons set forth in tha cforegeing Oninlen, it i3 wif, 17w sy
OPINTON . BALTIMORE COUNTY the existing DR 5.5 zoning. He noted that he had visited the site and :urrounding ares,
hi \ 1b h .. he Colonial © Charles A.. Knctt, President : i of March, 1982, by the County Board of Apgeals, ORDERED that the petition for
This 1s an appeal by the Petitioner, The Colonia Lompany, The Colenial Compeny No. R-82-180 studied the property and recommended the retentinn of DR 5.5 zoning. It was his opinion
o. R-82- R . . .
. o ) # ‘) reclassification of the subject site from D.R. 5.5 te R,O, zoning BE DENIED and thaot
: from & decision of the County Board of Appeals of Baltiwore County (item 71) b that an office building on this site would be detrimental to the already existing homes and
_ . ) : : : T 2ot the D,R. 5.5 zcning be retained.
concerning rezoning of property from D.R. 5.5 to R.0., the property OCPINION out of character with the neighborhood as it now exists. He also noted that this parcel was
‘1 . ' ' . . s Any appeal from this decision must £~ in vecerdancy with Rules B-1
being located on the south side of Dogwood Road in the First District g o his Board fition to reclassify o small urcél %3 never an issue in the comprehensive mapping process. In addition, five residents of the
i ¢ ales This case comes before this Board on petition Yy p E thru B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.
g of Baltimore County. DR 5.5 Slond 1o RO ing that would permit the erection of an office building Zé neighborhood testified in opposition to the R,O. classification. All were against the
i of D.R. 3.3 zoned land to R, C, zoning that w &
On August 12, 1982, counsel for the parties were heard in o ) s daw i Tts entiret o erection of an office building use fcr this site and expressed fears of additional flooding COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
. 4 at 13 the t - o 11 tn on this site. The case was heard this day in its entirety. i OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
©pen court and after rcaling the transcripts, reviewing a e M. Douclas K ; istered professional engineer, first festified ; problems, devaluation of their properties and hopes that if the wooded characteristics
, " r. Douglas Kennedy, a registered pro nal engineer, 4 | )
exhibits and examining the conclusion reached by the Board upon e istics of the site and the nearby area. e noted that the parcel %‘3 of the area could not be retained, at least residential use would be attained. This concluded /{)rf}:lﬂ Tor . f_) )J, "/;_{“(\
i . ) as to the general characteristies of the site an e neqroy . o William 1. Hackett, Chairman
i the facts in this case, I do not find that the Board was clearly = testimony and evidence at this day's hearing. WA
5 t ' ’ abuts industriclly zoned land on the south and also @ Baltimore County storm drain reser- A a _’ [
erroneous in its interpretation and finding of facts and conclusions ] i After careful consideration of the testimony and evidence produced T
h ' vation and that there were residences to the north and west of the site. He testified that et o
from the facts, or in the application of the law to the facts, as . this day, the Board is of the opinion that the proper zoning for this parcel is DR 5.5 and N :
‘ . the usable acreage of 1.1 acres in this site was not potentially practical for the erection ) N
it had before it ev:._dence legally sufficient to support its decision. " . 4 tain. bt that office building would be more oractical that no error has been evidenced. While the Board finds a DR 5.3 classification in an j;: {-,,;;L f N Ly
1 . . ¥
. _ of the 5 or é homes it could contain, but that an offic ng Patricia Phipps 7 ¢
: Therefore, the decision of the County Board of Appeals is i Industrial Park to be somewhat unusual, @ study of the actual physical conditions of the
: He also noted the danger of basement flooding in this area for residential use and stated an 3 '
AFFIRMED, ) g area indicare it appropriateness. The Industrial Park area on the north nearest Dogwood
; o office building could have safeguards against this designed into it. He also recognized that ‘
§ : o ] Road is bounded by the most natural boundary and transiticn zone possible, the flood r'ain
3 ) curbs and gutters and storm water control devices would be built into any office development :
L area along Dead Run. This effectively blocks any intrusion of commercial use along the
October 5, 1982 % \ A""-’fc"-tfl-f plans.
i William R. Buchanan, Sr. Me. H A. Knoft, Vice-President of the Colonial Company, owner narrow strip between the flood plain area and Doawood Road and into the residential areq
JUDGE r. Fenry A. Kpott, Vice-President of the Coloni ’ . *
' ' directly yorth of th i k. it R,O. zoni i | !
é and developer of the Meadows Industrial Park, comprizing some 350+ acres of which Lot 2G, reety n of the Industrial Park. To permit R,O zoning en this one small parcel north
: l the sublect site is a part, next festified. He stated fhat this parcel wos not an fssve o fhe of this flood plain area would definately not be in character with the existing neighborhoud.
- [iysab) -
o= i oA =" - ] : There was no testimony from anyone indicating that this arcel could not be residentiall
2 ::Em " T o 9 £ comprehensive maps and that because of its small size, he felt it was just overlooked in the no tmony nyone in 'ng 15 parce n €sidentiaily
N - Lo 1 = ey = :
T~ L L . ~ , developed. Both water and sewer are or will be available and if floeding of basements is the
el i Y o i map process. He notfed that this |ot is designated Lot 2G Meadow's Indusirial Park, yet : P g
T -y Pt ; - . . 1 . .
e E b o : . ial. He also identified all remaining undeveloped parcels available in the ; only drawback, build hemes without basements, as is normally done in many areas of the
= e ol zoned residential. He also identified a ring un ped p i
X Mo W v g . ) : Country. For all these reasons, the Board is of the opinion that the DR 5.5 zoning classi-
e o e -3 Industrial Park on Exhibit #6 and noted none of them zoned for residential use. For all these :

. e e i fication is correct and will so order.
reasons he testified the present zoning was in error and that an R, O. classification would be :

more appropriate. This tesiimony ond detailed closing argument concluded Petitioner's case .
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEF".RE iE
PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
OF THE CGLONIAL COMPANY * BEOALD OF APPF LS

FOR FE2ZONING FROM D.R. 5.5 to R.0O.
S/5 DOGWOOD ROAD 461.13' SE OF * CF
WOODLAWN DRIVE = 1ST DISTRICT

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
*r ok ok ok xox x % CINI-SF
A s 7

ORDER FOR APPEAL BY APPLICANT /éj?t?

MR. CLERK:

Please enter an appeal on behalf of The Colonial
Company, Petitioner, to the Circuit Ccurt for Baltimore County,
from an Order of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

dated March 17, 1982 denying the R.0O. classification requested,

o 7

N f /
>

(jj’,-——*—"’f ( N .
Ernest C. Trimble
Attorney for Appellant
200 Lafayette Building
40 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
{301) B25-5512

7t

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /J ' day of April, 1982
a copy of the foregoing Order for Appeal by Applicant was
delivered to the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Ceunty,
Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204, and a copy thereof was
mailed to John W, Hessian, III, Esg. and Peter Max Zimmerman,
Esq., People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Room 223, Court
House, Towson, Maryland 21204. _ @ Tm

- ~—~ry

<l Jiotaly E Ny
Ernest (. Trimhle (- ' |
2o o
b;; ﬁ: e
L) - :
oD [}
Receipt acknowledged this éf/gfday of April, 1982,

Board of Appeals

By A/ﬂ«/m— %Ku«’—p—ff{.

IN THE MATTER OF * ZEFORE THE |
PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
OF THE COLONIAL COMPANY * EOARD OF APPEALS

FOR REZONING FROM D.R.5.5 to R.O.
S/3 DOGCWOOD ROAD 461,13' SE OO * or
WOQODLAWN DRIVE - 1ST DISTRICT

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

£4/l13/82-M—108

* * * *

PETITION OF APPEAL

This Petition of Appeal is filed on behalf of The
Colonial Company, Appellant, by Ernest C. Trimble, its attorney,
as an aggrieved party in the denial of its applicaticn for a
Reclassification fcom D.R. 5.5 to R.O. of certain property in
the 1lst District, by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,
and pursuant to Maryland Rules Bl through Bl3 submits this
Petition in support of its Order for Appeal which was filed on
April 15, 1982, and says:

1. The Appellant is the owner of a small parcel of

lcnd containing 1.4 acres, gross area and l.l1 acres net arca,
and is identified as Lot 2G on the Plat of Meadows Industrial
Park recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimo. e County in
Plat Book 45, page 137. All of the parcels in the Meadows
Industrial Park, consisting of hundreds of acres are zoned BL, EM
and ML, and the subject parcel is the only one zoned residential.
2. The subject parcel is situate on the South side
of Dogwood Road 500 feet East of Woodlawn Drive, and is the only
pPiece of developable property on the South side of Dogwood Road
between Woodlawn Drive and Gwynn Oak Avenue. On the Scuth side
of Dogwood Road running easterly from Woodlawn Nrive there arc
seven single family dwellings, the subject property, an extensive ;

storr-drainage reservation, and an office building &t the correr

of Dogwood Road and Gwynn Oak Avenue. An examination of the

IN THE MATTER OF : IN

THE
PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
OF THE COLCNIAL COMPANY CIRCUIT  COURT
FOR REZONING FROM D.R. 5.3 to R.O.
3/S DOGWOOD ROAD 461.,13' SE OF FOR
WOODLAWN DRIVE - 1ST DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY

ZONING FILE NO, R-82-180

- AT LAW

“ : Misc. File No. 14

) : Folio No. 13

| : File No. 82-M-108

- . - - . [ ] .
- . - . a L -

CERTIFICATE  OF NOTICE

Mr. Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Muryland Rules of
Procedure, William T, Hackett, Keith §. Fronz, and Patricia Phipps, constituting the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, have given notice by mail of the filing

of the appedl to the representative of every party to the proceeding before it; namely,

i Charles A. Knott, President, The Colonial Company, 200 Lafayette Bldg., 40 W. Chesapea
| Avenue, Towson, Md, 21204, Petitinner; Ernest C. Trimble, Esq., 200 Lafayette Bldg.,

40 W, Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204, Counsel for Petitioner; Me. Paul Peles,
6521 Dogwood Rd., Baltimore, Md. 21207; and John W. Hessian, 1ll, Esq., Court House,
Towson, Md. 21204, People's Counsel for Buitimore County, a copy of which Notice is
ottached hereto and prayed that it may be made a part thereof.

o
(/,/Laa ;gﬁz;iixJJ

ne Holmen
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

~ Rm. 200, Court House, Towson, Md, 21204
Teleplione 494-3180

plats, which are a part of the reccrd in this matter, will reveal

that, in the quadrant bourded by Logwood Rood, Gwvnn Dak 7w

P i D S i

Security Boulevard, and Woodlawrn Drive, except for the sevan
homes, the entire area corprising e.tensive acreage has been
devoted to commercial, industrial and vublic uses. 1In fact,
abutting the entire re-r property lines of the seven homes, is
another parcel of 1.3 acres owned by the Appellant and also a
part of the Meadows Industrial Park, which is zoned ML,

3. To the rear of the subject site is the Dead Run
stream which runs parallel to Dogwood Road from Woodlawn Drive
to Gwyun Oak Avenue. A Baltimore County drainige reservation
exists to the south and east of this site. A 50 year flood
Plain map prepared for Baltimore County in 1970, and introduced
in evidence, shows that the rroperty is on the fringe of this
flocd plain, Although tre County has not updated this map, the
Appellant's engineer testified that since the preparation of the
1970 map, the County has upgraded its required design storm to
a 100-year frequency storm, i.e. one that has a 1% chance of
occurring in any one year. As a result the flood plain under
current standards would encroach into the subject property.

4. The R.O, zoning classification, which Appellant
seeks for the subject property, was first created by Baltirmore
Council Bill 13-80, which became effective on March 23, 1980.
Additional details and limits for R.O. zones were established
by Zouncil Bili 167.80, which became cffective on September 12,
1380, The comprehensive zoning mups, cne of which assigned a
D.R. 5.5 zoning classification to the subject property, were
adopted on October 14, 1980. The comprehensive zoning maps

established a zoning classification for every parcel of land in |

all of EBaltimore County.

7 el S 4 W il T I g L

A A L e =

e

The Colonial Company 2
File No, R-82-180 '

P HEREBY CERTIFY that o copy of the aforegoing Certificate of Notice

has been mailed to Charles A. Krott, President, The Colonial Compary, 200 Lafayette

Bldg., 40 W. Chesapeake Ave., Towson, Md, 21204, Petitioner; Ernest C, Trimble, Esq.,

b

' of Aoril, 1982,

Mr. Paul Pefes, 4521 Dogwood Rd., Baltimore, Md, 21207; and John W, Hessian, 1, E£sq.

Court House, Towson, Md. 21204, People's Counse! for Baltimore County, on this 16th day

L St

/:;éfhe Holmen
‘ _County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

200 Lofayette Bldg., 40 w. Chesapeake Ave,, Towson, Md, 27204, Counsel for Petitic»ncra

5. Both Woodlawn Drive and Gwynn Oak Avenuc are 4-lane

rcads with signalized intersections at Dogwood Road. The Meadows

Industrial Park, of which the subicct site is a mart, abuts the
daltimore County Eeltway, and there is a full cloverleaf iﬁter-
section at Security Boulevard and the Beltway.

6. The evidence for the Appellant was presented by
Henry A. Knott, Vice President of The Colorial Company, and
Douylas Kennedy, a registered professional enginecr.

7. Appellant acxnowledges that under the test laid

down by the Maryland Court of Anpeals "strong evidence" of error

is required to make the issue of mistake in comprehensive zoning
fairly debateble, and it is only if such strong evidence is

presented by the applicant that its property can be reclassified.

The Board of Appeals in its written opinion stated )
that it is ¢f the opinion "that the preper zoning for this parcel]
is D.R. 5.5 and that no error has been evidenced."

To the contrary, Appellant submits th-=+ the eviderce
presented to-the Board of Appeals constituted "strong evidence"
of error or mistake, and in suppert thereof says:

a. In 1980 the Council was involved in the zoning
process which resulted in a couprehensive rezoning of the entire
of Baltimore County. Revised regulations dealing with the newly
created R.O. zone were not effective until September 12, 1980.

The Comprehensive Zoning Map was adonted on October 14, 1980,

Irn the short period of one month the Council, under all of the

circumstances, could not reasronably have been expected to consider
the propriety of R.0. zoning on the subject property as opnosced

tc continuing the D.R. 5.5 zoning which had been assigned by a
Previous comprehensive zoning map.

The fact that this rewlv

i
i
|
1
created R.0O. zone cculd not have bee:, actuallv considered by the [
|
]
l
i
i
i

494-3180

o

County Board of Apprais

Reom 219, Court House
Towsor, Maryland 21204

April 16, 1982

Ernest C. Trimble, Esq.
200 Lofoyette Bldg.
40 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Md. 21204
Re: Case No. R-82-180

Dear Mr. Trimble: The Colonial Company

In accordance with Rule B-7 {a) of the Rules of Procedure of
the Court of Appeals of Meryland, the County Board of Appeals is required
to submit the record of proceedings of the zoning oppeal which you have
taken to the Circuit Ceurt for Baltimore County in the above matter within
thirty days. '

The cost of the tramscript of the record must be paid by you.
Certified copies of any other documents necessary for the completion of
the record must also be at your expemse.

The cost of the tronscript, plus any other documents, must be
poid in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court net later than thirty
doys from the dote of any petition you might file in court, in accordance
with Rule 8-7 {a),

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice; also invoice

coverirg the cost of certified copies of recessary dozuments.

Very truly yours,

\7{“ Holmen, Secretary
Encls.
cc: The Colonial Co.

Mr, Charles A. Knott, Presidant
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“is true because it satisfics cne of
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of Baltimore County - is of significanca in this matter.

establishing error.

importance because Judge Davidson,

the Dail, Record of March 15, 1982, quoted tne following:

it is -1écessary not only to show (1) the fact
tha? existed at the time of the comprehensive
zoning but also {2\ which, if any, of those

facts were not actually considered by the
Council.”

In the instant case, the fact is that the R.O.

1980, which meets the first part of the test,

the D.R,
and did not consider the feasibility of R.O.
parcel surrounded by commercial,

parcel which was part of a recorded industrial park,

classification,
of an industrial park,
idertified by principal roadways)

cormposel of commercial,

contaired in Section 203.1 o1 B3il11 13.80.

disu-=ssed,

"203.1 -~ Declaration of Findirngs.

-4~

the possiliv tests for

v. William P, Dorsey, No. 73,September Term, 1980, reported

ts

c
b3

Zone was

and located ia a large guadrant /well

industrial and public uses, and t.= Declaration of Findings

It

Council - particularly as it related to this tiny parcel in all

This

It is also true that it is of paramount

speaking for the Court of

Appeals in the very recent cise of Howard County, Maryland, et al

in

"Taus, in crder to establish erior based
tpon a failure to take existing facts or even

reasonably foreseeahle of fruition into account,

first established in March of 1980 and revised in September of
The seccnd part
cf the test is met by the fact that the County Council ccntinued
3.5 zoning from the Previous comprehensive zoning map,
zoning on this small

industrial and public uses - a

b. The "strongest evidence" in support of the
mistake made by the County Council in continuing the D.R. 5.5
zoning on the subject property, rather than assigning an R.O,

is the location of the subject property as part

As will be more fuliy
it is apparent that the Becird of Appeals also erred

in i3jnoring the Declarstion aof Findings which vezds as fL. Y2wa-
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£} e. 1In closing, it is submitted that the aforegoing!
is found: :3) that these properties are flcoded by Dead Run strearn even

conclusion of the Board of Appeals that " (T)o permit R.O. zoninqg f
A. That residential use of certain sitges1

may not be economically and-seetaiity feasible |
in some predominantly moderate~density residentfial
areas that are within or near town centers,
are near C,C.C, districts, or lie along

commercial motorways;

i . - _ . a discussion encompasses, and does, in fact, constitute the requir-
during heavy thunderstorms, much less tropical storms. 1In short, on this one small parcel -.orth of this flood pluin area woul

] ] j 1 . Yo . ahborhood" ed showing of "strong eviden.e® of error or mistake in the }
all of the testimony proved that the subject site was not suit- definitely not be in character with the existing neighborhood",

TN TR

igi i i io! ined, this
i . . original zoning, and/or, since as previously explained,
able for residential development, and several of the residents is clearly contrary to the evidence and the announced intention

5 SRR S W 2

| ere anxious to move away. lof the reach of the statute which created the R.0. zone for just
[

[ Finally, even if the subject property were to be

reclassification request does not, and would not, result in what
B. That neither business zoning nor high-

density residential zoning of those sites
is appropriate; and

é

is termed "piece meal" zoning, the Board was clearly erroneocus
such properties as the sunject property.

: . |
considered as being in a "predominantly moderate-density c. It is important to note that in the entire |

. . R.O.
residential area”, it certainly meets the final criteria of large quadrant previouskly mentioned, the subject property is the

in denying the requested reclassification from D.R. 5.5 to
C. That, with appropriate restrictions,

houses converted to offices and, in some
cases, small Class B office buildings gnd
similar buildings are suitable, economically
feasible uses of such sites.

zoning.

f. And for other reasons to be ascigned at a
203.1 A in that it is located in the non-residential quadrant, only undeveloped residentially zoned parcel, snd, therefore, the

. hearing hereof.
is part of an industrial park, and near C.C.C. districts.

d first granting of R.0O. zoning would not constitute piece meal rezoning.
Reviewing the evidence in the present case, an irs

i i i 1ls for As to 203.1 B, it should be noted that the property d. The Board of Appeals in its written opinion respeceturty Suﬁm.ttEd'
comparing it with 203.1 A, we find that our situation calls fo owner had never sought business zoning, nor high-density stated that "(A)fter careful consideration of the testimony and o 1\5‘__
substantially yreater relief than the Zoning authorztfes have residential zoning, recognizin~ that such zoning might not be evidence produced this day, the Board is of the opinion that the ) . B
.}é ' anticipated, in that the subject property is located in a appropriate because of its proximity to the 7 homes fronting on o+ mer soming for this parcel 15 DR, 5.5 and that mo error has Crnest . Trinble
i predominantly commercial and industrial area rather than a bogwood Foad. the property cuner should mot be penalized becossd. o e Toni ¢ T ok e it v eer
predominantly moderate-density residential area. In the instant

at the time of the consideration and adoption of the comprehensivg

d th evidence to support the Board's opinion, the evidence was strong-
case all of the testimony, i.e. that of the Petitioner and the

zoning act in 1980, it had not been apprised of the recently

: ly against the opinion that D.R. 5.5 is the proper zoning for the I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of April, 1982,
§ Protestants, supported the fact that the subject ite may not enacted R.O0. zoning classification and failed to make thisg proper; subject property. As previously discussed, the evidence of the a copy of the foregoing Petition of Appeal was mailed to the
 € {cannot) be economically used for residential purposes. This ty an issue for the County Council in its consideration of the Protestants - «de it clear that a residential use of the property County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, Court Hcuse, Towson,
E statement by an officer of the Petitioner, and its engineer, was naps. was not appropriate. However, the uncontradicted evidence of Maryland 21204, and to John W. Hessian, III, Esquire and Peter
fully supported by the protestants who testified that (1) the Section 203.1 € spocifically recognizes that "with bouglas Kunnedy, a registered professional emgincer, that this . Max Zimmerman, Esquire, People's Counsel for Baltimore County,
_ , , ) 1 .
3 area was transient in nature, with a number of renters, and tée appropriate restrictions" (Note: the subject property is unimprov- property was flood prone and no house erected on the property Room 223, Court House, Towson, Maryiand 2%?04.//’) |
_2 776 was becoming rundown; (2) that there was traffic CO1ge5%lon ed so that any proposed office biilding could only be constructed would be safe from flooding, established irrefutable procf that , "‘-“) '\\\
'-fﬂ at Woodlawn Drive and Dogwood Road, particularly in the morning after a Special Exception was applied for and granted, with the property could not be residentially developed. The solution E;nestfé. }rimble e
IE °nd evening xush hour; (Note: office use of the subject tract restrictions, in accordance with 203.3 B), office buildings are I offered by the Board of Appeals that tne answer to the flooding
vomld relieve, rather than 2dd to the congestion because tae flow guitable, economically feasible uses of such sites. danger was to build houses without basements is incredible, and |
of traffic would be coming to the site in the morning and leaving Section 203.2 - ses Addendum ~ need not be belabored,

in reality recognizes that it is not economically feasible to
in the evening instead of the reverse flow which causes problems

and it is sufficient to say that the subject property is a classid

legislatively is pure speculation,

é‘ : | use the subject property for residential purposes, On the other |
i j as); (2) that the area is very noisy because |
] for the adjacent areas); (2) example of property that is by the very words of the statute a # hand, the positive solution offered by Mr. Kennedy that office
& imity to the Baltimore Beltway and the industrial park; _ _ . _ )
1 of the proximity suitable and compatible use with the existing seven homes. The use would permit construction with safeguards against flooding, | i
: i
i | was acknowledgzd by the Board but ignored. !
: —5m-
| -6~ -8~
i
: l - o G
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: R 53 | ~2- -3 -
_1 IN THE MATTER ©F PETITION FOR : IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT
RECLASSIFICATION FRCM D.R. 5.5 _ . o
TOR,O ZONE ; FOR BALTIMCRE COUNTY 4. Appellee adnits Paojroh 4. There wos no evidence that the property was ursuitnble for residentic|
5/S Dogwood Rd,, 461.13' development. Asmell : L _ L o
ADDENDUM SE of Woodlawa Dr., Vst District : AT LAWY >+ Asto Pamgruph 5, Appelles admits thiat the subject propeity is technically reiepment. Appeliont failed mariake any core far confisonrion o by b e
: i . g N g 4 o . o the subsi t prope N J Tet o
L THE CCLCHIAL COMPANY, : 147112 82-pa- 103 witin the Lnes ol the Meausas Industiial Pk o) planned agproximately twenty year, ayo, € subiect property urder the existing zoning,
; 2 .2 - COUNTY COUNCIL BILL No. 13-80 Petitisner/Appellant o o , .
SECTION 203.2 PP but furtiier siates that the site is net by orientation or chamcteristic a part of the The property owner admitted, moreover, to its awareness of the encctmen:
: Zoning Case No, R-82-180 (item 1) . . f th . e ..
‘ . industrial park, and there | . ) _ of the R. O, zoning classifi eotion in early 1980, ond qa r | 5
3 203.2 ~ Statement of Legislaiive Policy. This R-0 EREEES: ’ re'sgogdrﬂnonfhﬂ'tkns“O'deVEhpﬂfWMU”“QHY- Y ’ gave no reasonable explanatian
o zoning classification is established, pursuant to the ) for not progosin R.O. - _ . ‘
7 findings stated above, to accommodate houses c?{werted ANSWER TO PETITION ON APPEAL 6. Appellee admits Paragraph 6, P J zoning for the subject property durir 3 the 1980 Comprehensive
" to office buildings, and some small Class B of ice Zon: L . -
3 buildings in predominantly residential areas onh51tes 7. Appellee agrees that the burden is upon Appellant to produce “strong ening process. It is inappropriate for the Appellant to attempt to use its failure to
1 that, because of adjacent commercial activity, heavy The Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County, Protestant below and A :Hlea herein . . . . )
4 commercial traffic, or other, similar factors, Cilil no P Ye ppe ' evidence" of error to overturn ta County Counsel's legislative judgment in the comprehensive participate in the duly estoblished legislative processes os an additional reason for error,
restri lely to uvses allow- :
3 ig?geinr;ggzgziéfdgssi:; iéziggni(i}all}zrones. It is answers the Petition on Appeal heretofore filed by the Appellant, viz: rezoning process. Howard Count D - Under these circumstances, the County Council acted reasonably in keen: -
potended that buildings and uses in R-0 zones Sha]:l 1. A P h 1, Appell dmits Jhat the subk; ty is the sol T Y Y. Porsey, 292 Md, 351 (1982), Appellee denies thera s sonubly in keeping the subject
: be highly compatible with the prescent or prospective . As tc raragraph 1, Appellee a mits what the suljeci piuperty is the sole . . . .. . . .
: uses gf ﬁearbi residential property, It is no* the . was any evidence of error in this case, and further states: Property as part of the existing residenticl neighborkood and the Board of Appeals had
: R-0 classification's purpose to accommodate a substantia remaining parcel of the original Meadows Industrial Park tract zoned D.R, 5.5, but e oer 1 o )
: part of the demand for officehspacgé it being ghe 13tent : ’ (@) The County Council is presumed to have been aware and was ample support for irs finding that R, O, zoning "would definitely not be in character with
§ of these Zoning Regulations that office-space deman i furth s that this is i . n —_ T
1 ; ) - X ; : urther states that this is irrelevant, The property is oriented to th.e ad oining residential , - - .
% (sil.mulc'?; be met prlmarliy in C.Tt-; dtStggcgéhg;cégrhmerﬁial property I aware of the development of the R.O. zoning clussification throughout the 1980 Compre~ the existing ne:ghborhood,
a;zzglcts, and, to a lesser extent, 2 neighborhood to the west and north, and its location and charocteristics are separate hensive Zon 7 . ) @ h _
i . V€ £0ning process and considered its adoption for many properties throughout Baltimore 1 fezone the property 15 R, C. would clearly involve piecemeci rezoning,
from any industrial development in the area. .
‘ ! % Y P . County, In fact, in the Second Councilinanic Cistrict, of which this property is a part 9s a matter of law, The Board of Appeals gave careful consideration 1o all of rhe evidence,
b ’ S
i 2. As to Paragrapl 2, Appellee admits to the coirectness of the geographic e , . . . . ) ) .
\ ’ the Planning Boad recommended R, Q. un 40 out of 99 issues, OF 27 issves added before incloding the impact of any flooding »n residential or office developinent. The evidence
description as far as it goes, but further states that it is misleading, The desciiption ) o .
P goes, the County Courcil, 15 were R. O, in whiole or part, The Council adopted R. C. for all provided by Douglas Kennedy does not support Petitioner's contention that the picperty
3 fells to state that the subject property fits perfectly into a residentic! neighborhood on . ) . ]
i or part of 41 properties., Appellant's contention that the subject property was not considered nnot be resirientially developed. If the property is indeed in a floodplain, then it
the north and south sides of Dogwocd Road, with a floodplain to the south separating the
4

should not be developed for any pu

rpose because of the danger ta public safety, health,
south side residential area from the Woodlawn High Schoul to the south as well as the

(t) Appeltant's description of the location and orientation of the subject
mere distant industrial development on the west side of Woodlawn Drive. The parcel

property i; inaccurate,

and welfare, Since development on this property would be outside the floocplain, develop-

o ment could proceed with approori irti
The property is neither a part of no. oriented toward on industria| i rropriale restrirtions.

Moreover, oifice dew lopment would
referred to by Appellant as involving 1.3 acres zoned M. L. to the rear of the existing

o T o A Ay R o5 L v it

i clearly have more sianif: . . )
park or development far any sensible land yse purposes, Rather, it is an integral part of an Y e significont adverse tmpact on drainage tha;

 single family home.
residences on Dogwood Road's south side does not adjoin the subject property. Further-

established residential neighborhood, for which the existing zoning e} In summary, the County Counci

is en*irely appropriate ! for Baltimore County was well within
more, it iy oriented west to Woodluwn Road, ond not to the Dogwoed Road 1esidential

ard in character,

[ . its ) 150 1 = . . . . .
This is not a "predommon”y commercial and industriol area, " but rather i Iscietion in making the leaislative ivdgment to classify the subject property DR, 5,5,
-y neighborhood. . ) . .
-~ N is g stokd T : . . . . and there is no evidence of
= , e residential neighborhood, Neighboring residents testified 1o the substantial error,
P R 3 . . . .
A i 3. As to Puragraph 3, Appellee admits to the existence of a drainage reservation . ) )
G = . ! ; Jrapn J, App 3 threat of the intrusion of a potentic] oifice build: In further answering the Petition, App..lee srates that the decision nf
N o E l P wilding, P of the
R 4y . and floodplain (whether measured in 50-year or 100-veor terms) primarily to the south of he .
<. = -V i P Y ’ )P 4 ' (¢) Evidence also indicated that druinage und traffie prblems would hay County Board of Appeals was based on legelly competent and : ubstantial evidence,
il R 4 ; )
=l | S subject property, but further states that any development, whether for home or office Luilding,
-t o [ -
~% [ >=
;3 =T m

lo Le considered whetier the property is developed for home or office use, and rthat braffic
would take place outside the floodplain, and there is no evidence of confiscation,

generation and storm water runoff would likely ie as or moce intense with office use

e o e—— e
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19 ame E I~ Tg MATTER Cf H 114 ITnr
: bi Sricious. FETITICH 4 O RECLAS INICATX *y
asonable, and wos neither arbitrary nor capricious : 5 ) :
s T - i “F THC CCLONIAL COMPALY : CreCit COURT
WHEREFORE, Appellee proys that the decisiun of the County Bow ol Loy 5 FOR REZONING FCMDLE, £ 51, 6.0,
: ; : ,}! ; 5 SDOCGWOCD iWCiD 12 CF Peos
Appeals dated March 17, 1982 be affirmed, WHEREFORF, the Appellant prays that the time for 5 WOODLAWHI DV ILE - 1T DIntigo
g * HE P 2 i PN N H AL SERNVIFR B
AND AS 1M DUTY BOUND, etc., 3 IN THE MATTER OF IN THE transmitting the Recor. in the above captiornied case ba changed :' THE CCLONIAL CC A arg ¢
. OF THE COLONIAL COMPANY * from May 24, 1982 to July 23, 1982, -’ % IALER e : VT (RN
' ‘ - i FOR REZONING FROM D.R. 5.5 to R.O. \ FOR __ r .
| cﬁ o 17( Jegnn s ] S/S DOGWOOD KOAD 461.13' SE OF BALTIMORE COUNTY L4 . _ ILE 1O, b-g2e1.y : ML Dok e 14
wa W T Agean 1) 3 || WOODLAWN DRIVE - 1ST DISTRICT , b . o j
Joh@!. Hessian, Il %, ReB2-150 AT LAW | ! 3 S | | e o
People's Counse! for Baltimore County *’a | ZONTLG FILE NO. R- * Misc. File No., 14 == Kttorney‘ forLAppellant
%.* Folio No. 113 ] : P U bl R
E: * . o e et e
,Pﬂ y 7 § File No. B2-M-108 " )
bk e ) L{A\ 4/1{’4”’:;1 .L‘F.l,q," ~. i* * * * * * * * ; CE
: 3 . RTIFIED  CCHIES  CF  #5C ClEDINIGS BEEOWE
Peter Max Z;mmeémm | i MCTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR FILING RECORD 3
Deputy People's Counse M THE  CCuUnTY DA > FEIALL o
Rm, 223, Court House | ORDER Lt EQ Q0 C AVESALL O
Towson, Maryland 21204 The Colonial Company, by Ernest C. Trimble, its b RALT PG g CO T
494-2138 | - { P ant to the af in icut] d ici ——
: attorney, pursuant to Maryland Rule B7, moves for an extension i ursuan ¢ atoregoing applicution, and sufficient 10 THE HCHORABLE, THE Jub=f s Al O
X ) . ] X i - 1 . ‘. A}, » . RARYL :
IHERHﬁ’CERHFY1hatonthh__{?CLdGYOFNth]982f“‘mpyﬁﬁ'he £ of time for f£iling the Record in the above captioned case, and cause having been shown, it is this __ day of May, 1982, ; - ‘
nt t ‘ 3 1 : ‘ /. I no . st ith ‘; ' [T BT e
foregoing Answer to Petition on Appeal wos delivered to the Administrative Secretary, g for reasons says: by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, W now come Williom T, Haciern o hrerr et Panioia Mg,
i:‘ - :_ L] . i -
. Y . b Y g: i T i i Con !I!“i'”""; Yoo C ot _f-. L { '.*l"i ¥ ;., i L L (-- St Ca L LAN'S tale
* County Board of Appeals, Rm. 200, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; and a : & 1. Taat an Order for Appeal was filed by The Colonial 0 ORDERED that the time for transmittal of the Record in ! ‘ ' ‘ '
3 4 , . | : : oo
. i . . a . : vy the abcve capticoned case be extended until Jul, 23, 1982, ‘ fer 2ppeal duected siaint them jn v b rew it e e T rer o - Yim b
copy was mailed to Ernest C. Trimble, Esquire, 305 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Towson, L‘ | Company to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from an adverse 5 7 ' cd n ©nin vede, berpwm LI P TP dod pricee fiap by
; | decision of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County on April 15, iﬂfthbthanﬂed"mﬂcr.ccnﬁ;ﬁnggfthef(ﬂgw;ng(e”;ﬁrdcﬁpk’(‘tﬁ;umulpﬂp.ﬂ
Maryland 21204,
1982. JUDGE on file in the office of the Boord A Appenlt of Bultimore Coonty:
; 7 ; iti f Appeal was ‘ . '
% /L'Lét-\ Z'ﬂfl»ﬂf?é?«:f‘"’ ! 2. That on Zpril 23, 1982 the Petition of App - ENTKILS FRCM DOCKET OF BOAKD CF AFFLALS O ALTIMCRE ‘
- = COuUTY
Peter Max Zimmerman filed on behalf of the Appellant. ® - = 1(:: .
% | 3. That the attorney for the Appellant promptly ' '\? o Po, R £82-180
- - = . .
! T :S - \ ’ contacted Carol Beresh, the reporter who tock the testimony in CERTIFICATE OF MAILING C:_/,;\/ n ’:' = August 28, 1951 Fem.c;néf The Colonial Cort?anr far uc?aulfico!im from DR 5.5
w20 _ of L : to an 100w, on propeity fucated on e south vide of Dogwood
: RS A A the subject case, and was advised that because of the press - -2 Road, 4¢1.13° ‘ _ . it _ |
| s ’ ' | I HEREDY CERTIFY that on this .5~ day L Bny,=1982, > ¥ southeaut ot Woodiaun Drive, iut Disticr, filed ‘
- ' _ . i testimony .- ~
T L ending appeals she would not be able to transcribe the X 7 o ' .
E = Ay P 9 apP a copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of Tihe for Filing Orocs of Williom T, Hocker, Choirman, County Boord of Apyeals,
Bl = within 30 days as prescribed Ly the Rules, durechng odverticment and pottirg of propeity = garg of L(-(.ing et
: e = L _ Record was mailed to the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore for March 2, 1982, a1 10 0, m,
3 < .;'f @ 4. That Carol Beresh estimated the cost of preparing ) A
@ - ' County, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204, and to John W. : October 30, 1981 Comments of Boliimore County Zoning Advisoey Commitree = filed |
! the testimony to be $400.00, and that as soon as this sum was |
. . Hessian, III, Esquire, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, February 11, 1582 Centificate of pullication | e
i paid snhe would endeavor to complete the record as soon as possibld. : y rieate of publication in newspaper = f) . ed
r Room 223, Court House Towson, Maryland 21204. . . )
' 5. That the Appellant immediately paid the $400.00, ! ’ ' j s February 14, 1962 Certificate of Posting of progierty = {iled
E » but the reporter advised obtaininrg an Order of Court for an - , ) / March 2, 19¢2 APIOD.M.fmaﬁnJ'w'JLn{hth&n
- - - ; t./’ o =
i 'iextension ot time. Ernest C. Tri.™le ==
kS "
i |
1
; I }
, | | ! :Ii j
f i i l _ ! | f !
l l o N : - ¥ ; . ‘
G Ry ;E li il f
; 4 [i !
I i !
The Colonial Co. 2. : lf
t Case No. R-82-180 + | | !
i | |
=
: * i | It j bmi a h ‘4 : l ,r; fied that "(A)rrroxirately o v 4.0 e . .
" March 17, 1982 Order of County Board of Appeals ordering that the petition for IN THE MATTER OF IN THE P { t 1s submitted that the cvidence recited ahove shows : |
| e e . . - . '| PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION | I 5 Ific Davked L tere waitit o fr e e L. v .
‘ BTEC:)GEELFIIEST;OZ?;;??hs:b[{e? s;tztzrzm‘ DEe i'tj].mei'o' Zoning : 'l OF THE COLONIAL COMPANY * CIRCUIT CouUpRT ' : nct only that the subject property was the only parcel in the : traffis bavked poteze oo ' T ) :
" - My, . 1in In ' .
s | ; FGR REZONING FROM D.R. 5.5 to R.O. & ; . . . || Residential use of tl.e site might ada to the jrcllem with wopoh
. C oo . | 5/5 DOGIIOOL ROAD 461.13' SE OF * FOR oL || Meadows Industrial Park which was not zoned for business or | !
April 15, 1982 Order foi Appea! filed in Circuit Ct.-f?r Balte. County by WOODLAWN DRIVE - 1ST DISTRICT 3 o ‘ o . - ! he is concerned, but not thwe Freposed use. Ihe fact 1a that i
; Einest Trimble, Esq., Counsel for Petitioner * BALTIMORE COUNTY inaustrial use, but alro that it is the 7 small residential lots | |
: f 147113/82-M-108 “h . £ . . ! Il R.Q. zoning would have a jcsitive irjazt cn traffic n tioc ;
. - April 16, 1982 Certificate of Notice sent to all interested prties . e o e ‘nat are out of context in the isarge quadrant south of Logwood | {
B : comnunity irnasruch as in the morning the traffic gererated woul ]
'3 I April 26, 1982 Petition ! Order for Appecl filed in Circuit Ct. § Road. 1 t
i A ltimere acompany Qrder for Appeat filed in Circuit Ct. for APPELLANT'S MEMORANDUM : : be coming to the property and not adling to the traffic Teaviag
; i &ﬂQmOWECOWﬂY. i . In any event, it is submitted that the reclassification i —23 =2 pEe Y 3 _—
g i May 4, 1982 Motion for Extension of Time for Filing Record to July 23, 1982 the area. The positive factor would [revar! ir toe ooweo s L. !
: May 27, 1982 Transcript of testimony - filed ’ This Memorandum is submitted by the Appellant in requested should have been granted, not only based upon the g T ) e e R
; i | _ ) ) o ! reversed, with traffic leaviry the area while ctlers are Cowin g :
t Petiticaer's Exhilit Mo. 1 - Plat of subj. property : compliance with Maryland Rule B-12. evidence presented, but based upon the implicit language of . ' |
! . . . . . . hcme. |
i " " " 2 - Aerial photo of subj. property It is submitted that the Appellant by virtue of its Bill 13~80 (Sec. 203) which created the R.O. zoning classificat- ; '
: ! , : . , ' ’ Section 203.2 cites “cr cther similer factcrs®, fecllow=
i u " " || thorough and extensive Petition of Appeal heretofore filed has {j ion, See Sec. 203 of the Zoning Regulations attached hereto !
= ! 3 = 200 seale of flooded areas, 1970 , {| 1ng the commercial activity any heavy cormercial traffic as |
2 i carefully and adequately set forth a concise statement of all Ias an addendum. | !
i | " " " 4-Photos, atol, . . - , iy factors to be cons:idered.
Ii | issues raised on appezl and made argument on each issue, includ- e In other words, even if - as 2xpressed by Mr. Hoswell E:
E ) " " " - indicati i i ¥ It 1s submitted that ““tter simyilar fa tors® wt i .on
i 3 OTZL;‘?;::T:’_%(:;lr;hmﬁom;irhe photos if ing citation of legal authorities. 3 of the Department of Planning, and argued by the People's Counsel + !
o 1 - ¥ - i
! f " . L * ; ) . ' woere testificd to Ly the Frotests-ns 11 tie Plrrent Care, whiot :
! " w . . ‘ The Apnellant, by reference, incluides the Petition of H i the subject pProperty should be considered as oriented to the ; ;
| 6 = Plat of Meadows Industrial Park showing i' J _ i il would make resilential uste cf tre sublect jrojerty eccroaically |
: where photos | - L were takep i| Appeal as a part of this Memorandum. =.r651dent1al community to the nortn of Dogwood Road, it neverthelesg l j
i i ] .
| . . . . ) ) | unfeasible, are:
_ i PeoﬂeﬂicoumelExhﬂﬂffl-Phﬁom Ato | At the time the Petition of Appeal was filed, the is a perfect example of a piece of property with which Bill 13-80 ’ ’ l
; . , . ) , . i {l1). Noise level [(7.9%, 11i0) !
u " " " #2 - Text corument and recommendation of aAppellant did not have the benefit of the transcript of testimony., 1s concerned, and requires the R.O. zoning reguested, ‘ 5
A J H;nvilt Bd. of A Is f . . ) i {2). Debris, trash, vanfalism tecause ¢f tle ’
% Pf : e&)o . of Appeals from Therefore, this Memorandum will concentrata on references to i The subject property meets the criteria of being ; !
4 anning oard, _ o _ ! Froxivity cf *le orrercial arca to the :
i pages of the transcript in support of its position. adjacent to commercial activity, and in fact, is a part of a ; !
June 2, 1982 Record of proceedings filed in the Cireuit Ct. for Bal timore County L | small tesideont:ial curEunity {(T.95, 113 '
: E ' The subject property is in a quadrant, consisting of recorded plat of the Meadows Industrial Park, (T.55, Ex. 6, 109} i |
: ! a1 Drive, Securit i (3). It is a transient tyje neizhbortcod an? '
- i . r " L] L3 I 5
: ReuxdofpnxmedhgspunumﬂIovﬁﬁchsokiChderWQSEnnwedcnd over 100 acres, bounded by Dogwood Road, Woodlawn Drive, Y 1F meets the criteria of neavy commercial traffic ! Scmn (T,9€, 97, 110 ’
--‘.i’ !’h."‘uﬂ_- H & » F] - (" :
3 b, d and Gwynn Cak Avenue. (T.8 and Exhibit $6) adversely affecting its usge as residential property (T.95, 96 98, . ]
E ' said Board acted are permanent records of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore Ceunty, ond Boulevar Y property ! ' '; t (4) T'e flm dim s sr cdem T, SSY. 1.4, L1 \
E The entire area (except for the seven homes frenting 108, 110, 113, 119, 121). Even the proximiiy to the heavily ' |
your respondents respectively suggest that it would be inconvenient and inappropriate to file ) ) _ X ; ‘ N 14, Lol, 1o
on Dogwood Road) has been developed primarily ML, with a mix of : ' travelled Beltway adversely affects the subject property. (T.98) y
it the same in this proceed; but ve spondents will d d al horules ) : : | ) ' y Frovavly the rust jlarin: exarsie [ grae wrsaatalilaty
! " P e U teshentents will produce any and all such rules and | BL, and pukblic property oc-upied by Woodlawn Senior High School. : ! One final comment related to traffic. One of the : j ; ' )
b . . . . . i 3 i 1 of the sublect property tor el nt,al develo;rernt 1w ity ,
i regulations whenever directed to do <o by this Court. il (T.9) g Protestants on page 99 testified *I just think that the difficult—i ;! B ' ‘ f
i 8 . ‘ _ ; i 4 f1o08ing potential. i
I To the north of the cite lacross Bcgwood Road frum the 4 11es of people getting in and out of that pPiece of property to go ' o
!; Respecffu“y submitted, !t i 'j When Mro Fersely, a Civil cCrTinerr, test (T2 for 0i g
h -, , subject property) are residential properties., (T.8) : to work is going to create »+---would cause nore problems, more | | !
: o/ </ ¢ : ' _ " arpellant concerning tre fiool Faiaris jertaiciry o this jrojer- |
;I / e ot /éﬂtﬂf,,k Abutting the rear of the seven homes to the west of the nolse than I would hope to deal with". He was speaking, of l \ _‘
i . - “‘ ' (FiZa e i i g % i .
d hume Hoimen : l : - : | . . N !
g ! ject 15 - 1- f tke Meadows Industrial Park which s i) course, of the proposed office use. Earlier at page 98 he testi- | ! -l
i , County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Count, l subject property is Lot Goft , ;il ! prop pag 1 E ; \
| | is zoned ML. (T.59) i L H
i ce: J. W. Hessian, Esq. e ; : ' [ X
Ernest C. Trimble, Esq. 'ﬁ I ‘ ‘
!
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ty., he supported his testimony by reference + a Flooded Area

| map prepared for Baltimore County. (T.10 Ex. 3). ‘'« explained

that the flood study map is of a fifty-year frequency and that

criteria to a hundred-year trequency storm, i.e. a one per cent
chance of occurring in any one year. (T.15)

He testified that during the past decade we have had
numercus storms of much greater frequency than a hundred-year

storm, including thousand-year storms. (T.17)

ments and the potential exists for the basements to be flooded,
but he continued explaining that an office buiiding did not
require a basement and its ground elevation could be raised
thus reducing the flood hazard, (T.19)

He pointed out that there would be no way to safely
warn a homeowner of a flood during the night, whereas in an
office building there would be no cne there who needed to be
! werned. (T.19)
ment was required for an office building, but no restrictions
would be required for individual residences. (T.29)
ing solely based upon flood maps, and was unaware that his
conclusions would be‘suppnrted by the adjoining homeowiers who
complained of flooding during severe thunderstorms, much less
tropical storms. (T.103, 104)

It would seem to be indisputable that a property with

an elevation of 43 adjoining a flood plain with an elevation of

one would hide this fact from a prospective purchaser, would

make it impossible to sell a house erected on this property.

IN THE MATTER CF PETITION FOR
RECLASSIFICATION FROM D .R. 5.5
TOR.O., ZONE

$/S Dogwood Rd., 451,13

SE of Woodlawn Dr,, Vst District

IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

AT LAW

THE COLONIAL COMPANY,

Misc. File No. 82-M-108
Petitioner/Appellant

Zoning Case No. R-82-180 (item 1)

-------
.

PECPLE'S COUNSEL'S MFMORAND UM

The People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Appellee, files the following memorand. n:
The question hera is not whether potential office use would meet the minimum require-
ments of the R. O, zoning classification. Nor is the question whether an office could be
built without substantial adverse impact on the neighborhood, in the manner of g Special
Sxception, The question rather is whether D.R. 5.5 is one of any number of appropriate
zoning classifications which the legislature might reasonably designate on the subject
property,
In this context, it is necessary to focus on the applicable legal standard, embodied
in the provision of the Baltimore County Code governing reclassifications, Section
2-53.1/j}. That provision outlines o two-step analysis:
(1) Application of the change or mistuke rule; and
(2) Consideration of whether or not the requested reclassification is warranted,
The effect of the above section s to codify and elaborate upon the change/mistake rule

ceveloped by the M.ryland Court of Appeals, most recently restated in Howard County v,

Dorsey, 292 Md. 136, 438 A.2d 1339 (1982). We need not reiterate here in dekail the
strong presumption in favor of comprehensive zoning and heavy burden upon the Petitioner
to produce strong evidence of error,

Tuming to the location and surroundings of the subject property, we attach tor the

Courts benefit a copy of th: text ond map, corstituting the Planning Board recommendation

entered as People's Counsel's Exhibit 2, James Hoswell, County Pianner, having visited

the site and reviewed the petition and accompanying materials, concluded not only that
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since the map was prepared in 1970 the County has upgraded their

Residential construction would normally call for base-

Finally, he reminded the Board that storm water manage-

At the time of Mr. Kennedy's testimony, he weas testify-

41 (T.36, 37) would be unsuitabl’a for residcential use, and unless

&
[
i,

ed flood plain, under current County guidelines would be at an
elevation of 42 instead of 41 in light of the change of criteria

from 50-year frequency to 100-year frequency. (T.15, 16)

It is respectfully submitted that there was no evide.ice

to support the Board's decision, and overwhelming and strong

evidence of error in support of the requested R.O, zoning.,

Respectfully supfiiltted,
< ,
rd P
P & -7 C
Ernest C. Trimble
Attorney for Appellant

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this «??bdﬂday of June, 1982,
a copy of the foregoing Appellant's Memorandum was mailed to the
County Board of Appeals ¢~ Baltimore County, Court House, Towson,
Maryland 21204, and to John W. Hessian, III, Esquire and Peter
Max Zimmerman, Esquire, People's Counsel for Baltimore County,

Room 223 Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204,
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Ernest C, Trimble
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| This is particularly true since the northern edge of the designat-
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the existing zoning was appropriate, but that the proposed office use would be inconsistent

sl

with and detrimental to the residential chara crer of the neightsrhiood zluig Dogwood Road

(T.69-93'. Answering Appe!lar s contention that the property should be considered as

part of the industrial park to the south, Hoswell underlized that it is separated from the

park by a floodplain or storm drainage reservation and Woodlawn Senior High Schoo! to

the south, He also noted that the industrial area is primarily developed along Woodlawn

Road to the west, rather than the resis ntial development along Dogwood Road, Indeed,

as it was put at closing argument, to reclassify the subject property would make it g

virtua! island of office use, 3 spot zone, standing out like a white elephant,

Moreover, as Hoswell pointed out, the County Council considered ang applied the

R.O. zoning classification to various neiglborhoods around the County. The Council is

presumed t5 have been aware of all relevant facts in the absence of specific evidence to

the contrary. The Petitioner thus mannot benefit from its avoidancs of participation in the

1980 Comprehensive Map process,

The heaviest thrust of Petitioner's argument appears to be based on the proximity of

the storm drainage reservation and floodplain, The argument goes that it makes more sense

to

construct an office building, with storm water management facilities, than to build a

residence, which normaily would have a hasement, But, as the Petitioner concedes, the

property is not in the floodplain, there is no prohibition of residential development, and

there is no necessity to have q basement, To be sure, the elevation of the site is o factor

with which the devalsper must contend, but this is not determinative of the zoning.

Whether the use be residential, commercial, or industrial, it is simply o characteristic

of the site which requires plonning and accomodation. It is o feature of modern urban

growth that numerous neighborhoods, new and old, face problems relating to water,

sewer, taffic, ana storm water, To address such problems, the county has established

various devalsament and building regulations., Indeed, it i arguable he.e that an

office building would create more danger be sauss of the additional surface area

occupied and covered, It is not satisfactory for the Petitioner to fall back on the

design of storm water management facilities, These are imperfect, and their
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Section 203 - Rt LIDENTIAL-OFFICE (R-O) ZONES [Bill No, 13-80]

203.1 - Declaration of Findings, It is found;:

A. That residential use of certain sites may not be econornically
feasible in some predominantly moderate-density residential areas
that are within or near town centers, are near C.C.C, districts, or
lie along commercial motorways; [Bill Ilo. 13-80]

B. That neither business zoning nor high-density residential zoning of

those sites is appropriate; and [Bill No. 13-80]

C. That, with appropriate restrictions, Louses converted to offices
and, in some cases, small Class B office buildings and sirailar

buildings are suitable, economically feasible uses of such sites. [?;11 1;10-
~B0
203.2 - Statement of Legislative Policy. The R-O zoning classification is
established, pursuant to the findings stated above, to accommeodate houses

converted to office buildings and some small Class B office buildings in

predominantly residential areas on sites that, because of adjacent comrer-
cial activity, heavy commercial traffic, or other, similar factors, can no

long ¢ reasonably be restricted solely to uses allowable in moderate-
density residential zones. It is intended that Luildings and uses in R-O
zones shall be highly compatible with the present or prospective uses of

nearby residential property. It is not the R-O claesif cation's purpose to

accommodate a substantial part of the demand for office space, it being
the intent of these Zoning Regulations that office-space demapd should be
met primarily in C, T. districts, C,C.C. districts, and, to a lesser
extent, in other commercial areas. [Bill N>, 13-80]

203.3 « Use Re, .ations.

A. Uses Permitted as of Right. The following uses, only, are per-
mitted as of right in any R-O zone: [Bill Nos. 13-80; 167-80)

1. Uses permitted as of right and aa limited in D. R. 5.5 zones or

2. Class A office buildings and their accessory uses including
parking [Bill Nos. 13-80; 167-80)

B. Uses Permitted by Special Exception. The followinf uses, only,
may be permitted by special exception in an R-O zone:

1., Uses permitted by special exception and as limited in D.R. 5. §

ZOnNes or

2. Class B office buildings [Bill Nos. 13-80; 167-80]

1 Veterinarians' offices included in this scction as permitted uses in

Bill No. 13-80 and deleted by Bill No. 167-80.
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effectiveness varies according to mointenince and Cperation,

Petitioner cannot ignore the testimany of neighboring Protestants that they live in

a vital residential neighborhood and want to relin its character, The flooding and

tra‘fic problems which they face are no greater than those faced by residents in numerous

county neighborhoads; it is a fact of modern life, Following a careful review of the

testimony, the Board of Appeals put it this way 't

"To permit R, O, zoning on this one small parcel north of
this flood plain area would definately (sic) not be in
character with the existing neighborhood. There was no
testimony from anyone indicating thet this parcel could
not be residentially developed. Both water and sewer are
or will be available and if flooding of basements is the
only arawback, build homes without basements, as is
normally done in many areas of the Country, For all
these reasons, the Roard is of the opinion that the DR

3.5 zoning clossification is correct and will 5o order, "

Amen,

3 L J .

John W, Hessian, 11|
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Rm. 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

- —

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17 day of July, 1982, a copy of the

foregoing Peaple’s Counsze!’s Memorandum was mailed to Emest C, Trimble, Esquire,

305 W, Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204,
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RE: PETITICON FOR RECLASSIFICATION
$/3 Dogwood Rd., 641" SE frem
Yoodlawn Drive, Ist District CCF BALTIMCRE CCUNTY

THE COLONIAL COMPANY,
Patitioner

-------
-------

ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

To the Honorable, Members of Said Beard:

Pursuant to the authoriry contained in Section 524.1 of the Baltimore County
Charter, | hereby enter my appearance in this proceeding, You cre requested to notify

me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or hereafter des’ gnated therefor,

and of the passage of any preliminary or final Crder in connaction therewith,

: BEFCRE THE CCUNTY BCARD CF APPEALS

1 Case No, R-82-1B0 {item 1 - Cycle 1)

e 1
’,(f-’(-?"‘f,“"ﬂ-ﬂ_.—/ /Lz.\mx_ L
L

"’x' “rl !
A = ;
John W, Hessian, |11

Peter Max Zimmerman

Deputy People's Cuunsel
Rm. 223, Court House
Towson, Marylang 21204
494-2188

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24th day of February, 1932, o copy of the

foregoing Order was mailed tc Ernest C, Trimble, Esquire, 305 W. Pennsylvania Avenvue,

Towsan, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner,

X

‘\--:}’TJEEAux—- ‘E?\:?if_\jll_; Aa,si,«:;,u~—1

People's Counsel fz: Baltimore County

Johr W, Hessian, 1l
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ITEM NO. ]

o
T .'o‘i

PROPCRTY OWNER: The Colonial {o.

LOCATION: S/S of Dogwrod Road, 461" S/E of Woodlawn Drive
ELECTION DISTRICT: 1

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2

ACREAGE: 1.2
BEOGRAPHICAL GROUP: Norme

RECOMMENDED DATE OF HEARING: Week of March 1, 1982 FUNCTIONAL CATEGORY: ...

ZONING PRIOR TO ADOPTION OF 1580 COMPREKENEIVE 2ONING MAP: T R, 5.5
EXISTING 2OMING: p g, £.5
REQUESTED JONING: R g

PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION: Retain Existing Zoning (D.R, 5.5)

This vacant tract of land is located on the south side of Dogwood Road, dpproximately 460
feet east of Woodlawn Drive. Tg the north and west are single-family dwellings on D_R. 5,5
zoned land; to the east, flpod plain and vacant properties zoned D.R. 5.5; to tne south,
flood plain and Moodlawn Senior High School, A small parcel of industrially zoned land,
with frontage on Woodlawn Drive, is adjacent to the southwesternmost corner of the suhiect
pPreperty. The petitioner is requesting a change from D,R. 5.5 to R.0. zoni  and kas Chosen
to submit plans that do rot show a8 proposed use for the property.

Priar to the adoption of the 1980 Comprehensive Zoning Map, the property was zoned D,R. 5.5,
The zoning of the site was not identified as a specific 1¢sue before eitner the Plarining

BoardAor the County Council during the preparation and processing of the map; the Courity Councii
reaffirmed D.R. 5.5 zonirj here.

The Depar tment of Traffic Engineerirj's representative on the Zoning Advisory Committee stated,
n part, that the intersection of Pogwood Road and ¥o0dlawn Drive Is rated a2t & "D" level of
service, The Department of Health's representative on the Zoning Advisory Committee stated,

in part, that "cor o-tion to metropolitan sewer is subject to the Gwynns Falls Sewer moratorium®,

The Pianning Bparu believes that D,R. 5.5 zoning is appropriate and that the zoning map is
correct, The construction of an office building would not be §n keeping with the firmly
established residential character of the immediate area, Further, the Board beliaves that
the D.R. 5.5 zoning classification provides for a reasonable use of the property,

[t is therefore recommenced that the existing Zoning, D.R. 5.5, be retained,
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494-3180

Comty Woard of Apprals
koom 219, Court Howuse
Towson, Marylond 21204

Februa.y 25, 1982

Ernest C. Trimble, Esgquire
200 Lofoyette Building

40 W, Chasapeake Ave.
Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Item #1 = Case ¥R-82-180

Dear Mr. Trimble: The Colonial Co.

Your cose has been assigned for hearing before the Board during the
normal cycle period for reclassification petitions.  Written ond public notice of
the date of the hearing has either been given or is in the process of publication,

The Board has been informed thot there are presently pending in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County three separate suits, all of which directly question
the validity of the audoption of the 1980 comprehensive zoning map by the County
Council of Baltimore County. The suits to which we refer are:

Home Builders Assn. of Md., Inc., et al. v, Baltimore
County, Md., et al = Circuit Court Equity 107047

lsoac A. Jones v. Baltimore County, Md., et al -
Circuit Court Equity 108029

Shopco Reisterstown Associates, et ¢l v. Baltimore
County, Md., et al - Circuit Court Equity #107318.

The Board, of course, is not invalved in those suits and consequently
will not be asked to express any opinion on the enactment question.  However, we
are concerned that the parties to the pending reclassification coses be mude aware
that there will probably be a judicial decision on the questicn sometime in the future,
and if the Circuit Court shouid find that the maps were, in fact, improperly enacted,
ond that decision is affirmed by an appellate court, the various parties to reclassifi-
cation coses might then be ploced in the position of having expended time and money
in the preparation and trial of their coses based on the comprehensive map which
legally might not exist.  The Board has, therefore, determined that it will oFforfl
each of the petitioners in the pending reclassification cases the opportunity to review
the pending Circuit Court cases ond make their individual determinction os to whether
they wish to proceed at this time to fully try their reclassification cose or whether they
would prefer not to take that risk and ask the Boord for a continuance of their cose
without hearing wntil such time as there has been a definitive ruling by the courts on
the question of the validity of the 1980 ma s.
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ZONING:

LOCATION:

DATE & [IME:

PUBLIC HEARING:

PETI""ON FOR-RI- CLASSIFICATION. -

lst DISTRICT

Petition for Re-classification

Tuesday, March 2 1982, at 10:00 A, M.

Room 218 Courthouse, Towson, Maryland

The County Boaiu of Appeals for Baltimore County, by authority of the Baltimore
County Charter will hold a public hearing:

All that

Present Zoning: D.R, 5.5
ProposedZoning: R. O.

parcel of lard in the First District of Baltimore County.

Being the property of The Colonial Co., as shown on plat plan filed with the Zoning
Department

Hearing Date: Tuesday, March 2, 1982, at 10:00 A. M,
Public Hearing: Room 218, Courthouse, Towson, Mar yland

494-3180

BY ORDER OF

WILLIAM T, HACKETT, CHAIRMAN
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

South side of Dogwood Road, 641 ft. Southeast of Woodlawn Dr.

g

Tounty Board of Apprals
Room 219, Court House
Towson, Marylond 21204

February 25, 1982

Ernest C. Trimble, Esquire
200 Lofayette Building
40 W. Chesapeake Ave,
Towson, Md, 21204
Re: Item #1 - Cara #R-82-180
Cycle I, The Cslonial Co.

Dear Mr. Tr'mble:

It has been brought to our attention that we afforded the
Petitioners in Cycle | reclassification cases the opportunity explained in
the enclosed letter.

Since this option was sclected by very few Petitioners in
Cycle 1, we are hopeful that this does not affect your case, i,
however, you wish to elect this option, the Board will grant it but
because of advertising and notificaticn problems it will have to be done
in open hearing.

Please advise this office of your decision.

Very truly yours,

ﬂ)//%d e T 74{/1/ /%@,

Williom T. Hackett, Chairman

WTH:e

cc: Charles A. K rott
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Douglas L. Kennedy, PE. . - -
lohn M. Casaranuis, L5 :
William K. Woody, LS

(301)821-0852

KCW CONSULTANTS
Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors

i

Poge Two

744 Dulaney Valley Court
Towson, Maryland, 21204 i
2
A g; Since there must be sone limit to the period of time within which
ugust 27, 1981 i a decision should be made and communicoted to the Boord, it hos been decided
; tha_f.nl! requests for postponements made pursuant hereto must be delivered in
] writing to the Board on or before March 15, 1981,
LOT 2-G REVISED PLAT
MEADOWS INDUSTRIAL FARK The Boord has attached one very imgortant provision to ity willingness
Ist ELECTION DISTRICT to co-operate in the granting of postponements for the purpose ourlined cbove, which
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND is that it will not countenan_e the use of the regsons given above for a pe-*ponement
| for other reosons and, therefore, if o cose is post df : i
] , ‘ ' ’ poned for the reason g ven obove it
Eegmmng for the same on the so:athsue of Dogwood Road, (propcsed &0 l must remain inactive until there is @ definitive action from the courts ° Ther :r|
eet wide) at the distance of 461.13 feet measured southeasterly from the rti tioned that if th ; ] e e
Fast side of Woodlawn Drive, running thence binding on said Road Horth pariies ore corion '.'. they do, in fact, seek o postponement becoue of the
41° 28' GO" East 3.60 feet and Horth 449 28' 51" East 36.68 feet to or near coubt surraunding the validity of the enactment of the 1950 comprehem ve maps,
the center of saig road, running thence and binding in or near the center they will be requir- 110 wait until there is o decision from the courts or the question
of said road South 699 30' 34" Last 280 feet thence leaving said Dogwood before the Board will again assign their case no matter how long the co:s is suspenoed.
Roa' and binding on the western and nortnern cutline of the Storm Drain %
Reservation and Utility Easement as shewn on Pevized Plat of Headows 3 The f thi ication i ; ;
; > rpose of th ;
Industrial Park as recorded amonq tre Land Records of Baltingre County in : involved of the amr,:-,, ime:ﬁ '?f';owwmc‘:'-mm:1 -slro G:r ?” prrties ol recod
Plat Book E.H.K. r., %No. 45 folic 137 Sosth 200 23' 26" West 150 feet. ; on flarequest is timely submired,
South 74° 11.1' 24" West 112.75 feet, North 600 45' 36" Jest 261.97 feet '
Lo the outline of Meadows Industrial Park as siown on said Plat, thence
bmdmg on said outline North 410 28' 00" East 149.88 feet tg the place Yery teuly yourns,
nf beginning.
Containing 1.4 Acres of land mare or less. —
f \ -1 ’-\‘ . / * - .
Being Lot 2-G a. shown on the Plat of Meadows Industrial Park filed Mﬁ" [__leaeb V-
as aforesaid. Williom T. Hadkert, Chairman
WTH:e
cc: Charles A. Knott
I .
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q 474-3180
L .
3 County Woarh of Apprals
é Room 219, Court Home
T ’ M
Ernest C., Trimble, Esquire g m’ aryloand 21204
200 Lafayette Building 3 March 17, 1582
40 W. Chesapeske Ave. f

Towson, Maryland 21204 February 2, 19kl

NOTICE OF HEARING

RE: Petition for Ra-classification
S5/8 Dogwood Rd., 641! EE from Woodlawn Dr,
The Colanial Co, - Petitioner
Case fR-32-180

TIME: 10:00 A. M,
DATE: Tuesday, March 2, 1982

PLACE: Room 218, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland

)l T o Ddadicbt?

William T. Hackett, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

ce: John W, Hesalan
Peoples Counsel

Emest C, Trimble, Esq.
200 Lafayette Bldg.
40 W, Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Md, 21204
Re: Case No. R-82-180

Dear Mr. Trimble: The Colanial Co.

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Opinion and Order
passed today by the County Board of Appeals in the obove entitled cose.

Very truly yours,

R 774

PP S sy /7§ B

\71‘7‘% Holmen, Secretory

/
Encl. ‘

cc: Charles A, Knott
W. E. Hamm-ond
J. E. Dyer
N. £. Gerber
J. G. Hoswell
Bd. of Educatior:
Paul Peles
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E BALTIMORE COUNTY . L x BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

i OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING ‘i 494-3180 % : ¥

T%\){%%DISQGMARYLANDQIQOA March 5, 1982 ;i County Boach of Apprals " ' INTER-OFFICE COGRRESPONDENCE
4vd ’ % Room 219, € urt House April 16, 1982
‘ F Towson, Maryland 21204 William Hackett- Chairmen
- WILLIAM E. HAMMOND 3 - ¢ MiTyland « - ) 4 . ot .

3 ZONING COMMISSIONER April 16, 1982 : TOmmmee Doard of fppeals Date___“eptember 22, 1961
% ce: Nick Commodari

‘; 1 FROM______ Charles S, Bwrnhag .......__

Ernest C Trimble thu.ire ; B ED TO: E C imbl Y Cycle II =~ 1981

: 305 W P'm'ﬂ“n;h Avenue Lt : 2?.39:*{ . T“mmjn Esq. K SUBJECT...Item #1 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting - 9-1l-51

: . afayette Bldg. ) 3 T b LT R et St
] Towson, Maryland 21204 40 W, Chesapecke Ave. (21204) PROPERTY CwiZRt The Colonial Company

e LOCATION: S/S LDogwood Road [,61,173! 8/2 of dnodlawn Irive
ERREN RE: Petition for reclassification FLISTING ZONING: D.R. 3,5
- S/s of Dogwood Rd., 641' SE of Woodlawn Dr. PROPOSED ZONING: R-~O
The Coloanial Co. - Petitioner John W. Hessian, 1II, Esq. ACRES
Case #R. §2-180 People's Counsel for Balto, County DI f’R;:CT- i;i‘
Court House - :

Cost of certified documents filed

TDWSOn, w. 2]204 '.Case No. R-82"']80 M N R R $]8000

Dear Mr. Trimble; Re: Case No. R-82-180

The Colonial Co.

All future irprcvementas ehall te in comrliance with the Rzltianre
Gounty Building Code, the Eandicapped Coda of the Ctate o Maryland
ard other arplicatle rules, regulations and codes,

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Rul es
of Procedure of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that an oppeal has
been taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the decision
of the County Boord of Appeals rendered in the above matter,

Fo construction chall begin until the aprlirable permits have been
obtained,

This is to advise that —$52. 758 is due for the 2nd f..l page add of
the cycle 2 billing. You have already been billed for the lst full page add as well
as for the individual posting and advertising of this property, All bills must be paid
before an order is issued. This is your final bill.

The Colonial Co.
5/5 Dogwood . 461.13" SE of Woodlawn Dr. 2 -
Ist District

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice.

Please make check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and remit to
Karen Riegel, Room 113, County Office Building, Towscn, Maryland, 21204,"3s

Very truly yours,

’ - -
soon as possible, ,///r”?fé’ ;‘!-ééc’rv/w"——-—- 1
Charles E. Burnham !
Very truly y /w ‘ Flans Review Chief y
/ - 2rbn_S MAKE CHECK3 PAYABLE TO: Baltimore County, Md. ;
~ : ne Holmen, Secretary .,;
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAPYLAND %o 1057 *1 ‘E. Hammond REMIT TO: County Board of Appeals CEB:Tr 2P |
FICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION _ : v Higmn | : n PP RS = :
o £0US CASH RECEIPT : wommissioner Encl. Rm. 200, Court House | NS £
MISCELLAN , 3 cc: Mr. Paul Peles Towson, Md. 21204 NEE e
i 10/82 03~ 652 § ‘ W. E. Hammond ’ f T i 2 P
OATE 3! ACCOUNT . E J. E¢ Dyer :.-- R l‘;: - E, :
‘ : N. Gerber pilo :
: LI Lo - H
AMOUNT $52.7% J. Hoswell s .. i
\ | Bd. »f Education £o0ond :
receweo  The Colobial Company 0 ": :
FROM: 3od Fall r?‘s‘ 33d for case SRef2e] ;
FOR: ; ;
ke
(g 3 Owtes 11 5275
, —
VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER Ny
" s A D e LM Y SRR S B i e O A R P e it R e e o B e S ey
; THE COLONIAL COMPANY POLICDE LY M 3 BALTIMORE COUNTY
N C;x“r!CE .(,r I'L/'\‘lf.l-lh G _vaO.Jl G January 18, 1982 ; e L OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING February 26, 1982
g 401 Washington Avenue, Suite 800, Towson, Maryland 21204 - kaff’sl(’?gleAR'LANDQMOA H :,f;’!* ]’-}! TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
. f { 743300 § SSTE A4Q04-3353
S .
P gi‘tt#tﬁ'h\c{t i;isﬂul)\ 7 WILLIAM B HAMMOND
September 30, 1231 C b - ZONING COMMISSIONER
;o :
‘ r C. Trimble, Es i
230; e;tt y e:‘uig; dg. quire Ernest €. Trimble, Esquire
40 West Chesapeake Avenue ' r iguwl"" chg:::;:iﬁditin e A
Towson, Maryland 21204 y ;
August 27, 7981 Towson, Maryland 21204 =3
lir. Walter feiter, Chairman RE; Petdtion for Reclassification | RE; Petition for Reclassi.icating .
Board of Appeals S/s Dogwood Rd., 461' SE of Woodlawn Dz, §/8 Dogwood Road, 641 ft. SE of Wood]
Court House Baltimore County Zoning Office The Ceionial Company - Petitioner The Coglonhl C:‘ - Petltio.ner cocdiawn Dr.
Towson, Maryland 21204 111 W. Chesapeake Item §1 - Cycle #2 Case §R-82-180
b Mr. Relter Towson, Maryland 21204
ear . er: .
Comments on Itww #1, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting Gentlemen : Dear Mr. Trinible: Dear Mr., Trimble: }
- for Cycle II, sre as follows: : .
Froperty Owner: The Colonial Company Enclosed rlease find plats and petition for 2oning reclassification. b § )
Location: 8§/8 Dogwood Road 461.13' S/E of Woodlawn Drive : ; ig is to advise you that $96.89 is due for the first advertising | .. ) . .
Existing Zoning: D.R. 3.5 Our check #6531 in the amount of $50.00 is also enclosed. of thghagovg pro;e:'ty. y’I‘wo 2ddiTTonal bills will be forvarded to you in the neas future. ' This is to advise you that ___§55_ 99 is due for advertising and ¢
Proposed ioning: 2-0 Very truly yours A1l bills must be paid before an order is iscued. v posting of the above property.
Acres: l.4 ’ ; |
District: lat THE COLONIAL COMPANY Pleage make check payable to Baltimore County, Marylend, and remit to Karen Riegel, ; Please make check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and remit to
v Roca 113, County Office Iuilding, Towson, Maryland 2120l before the hearing. ; Karen Riegel, Room 113, County Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204
retropolitan water and sewer are av:ailahla. Connection to ¥ &ZT/ o i before the hearing. ~
wetropolitan sever is subject to the Gwynns kalls sewer poratorium. ¥ U el A—é’_éw;‘-{ Ve truly yptits, /
: : ) ! ' \ . ) 4 P
The Zoning Plan, as submitted, does not include encugh gﬁ:ﬁgjﬂ‘:' Knott // - R —_—) \';/1'/{ /_“1) ours, % o
information to euable the Laltimore County Department of Health to - #"Eam:{m,_/ //%’ P
make complete comments. WILLIAM E, EAMOND . e
§ CAK /kw Zoning Commissioner WILLIAM E, CRD £
Very truly yours, ] Zoning Commissjoner P
TN T WEHimch &
“NOwA LS QW T —— Enclosures WEH:Klr S
&m}'.l.' Foktest, Director L :
BUREAU OF ENVILO:MENTAL SERVICES BAL™~10RE COUNTY. MARYLAND No. 105732 . P
OFFlL. OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION v . i h
1IF/JRP/ogt MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 5
—_ 3 DATE_ 3/4/02 ACCOUNT 01-662 v i
$152.79 & ' 1&‘; p
- AMOUNT : : | 5 .
e veo  The Colunjal Co, . !
P4 Lst full page add & individual posting 2 advertlsing : % : C
b o of Case §R-52-180 o X 35 p
LR IE R 15275 w o
K " e oL : - VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER ? . . o meeaw e - ¥ T s : o i ? R < r e e e e e+ s -
: e A T R e e e m,_‘,,,.:,,.,,._‘_‘ e ok Sl ,-_,-;_«_-}-. IR T e -;;*---*.- ‘ e oo - T ) T T . R e .- . I e e e .. C S mel e et e e R T A S AT R 7 S o S TS T e s i R 7 T TR R e g * =
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. : £,
_ PETITIC.Y FOR ZONING, VALUANCE /=-p .,
_TO THE ZOWING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: F %
'I‘he @nde&igﬁed; le-g@l owner(s)of the properf] situa)te‘ in[ f‘;é!ﬁmnrérc::-_mt} "and'-which is
described in the description axd plat attag]é@tlge_rem and wade a part hereof, hereby petition for 2

Variance fram Sectios __1B02, 3Bs (VI C.4) %o permit a rear yard setback of

33f4, instead of the required 5oft.

e S B O P e o L e D A e o A ol - T L i e LSS S - -
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of the Zoming Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the
_following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

. The reason we feel that we need & variance s because ws need
more space, We do not have a basement. There is no place for the
childrea to play, especlally when the weather is bad outside.

& Lo R -t
.

Property- is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by .Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this
petition, and further agree to and are to be hound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,

under the penallies of perjury, that 1/we

- are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petiion.

Contract Purchaser:

Legal Owner(s):
william S. Morgart

——— v o e ke b W T TP T P

(Type Pr‘i{:lt Name) e, £
UA{!&@: g “}77 £’~/ | LiLcroN

e t— Attt ————

e AR

Signature T oac A

.
r “

[ N
e

Shelbvy J. Morzart o

(Type or Print Name) ‘ .
KL 2L ,.19:._3)::.0:1.?,4:1.41.412}* Lo
Signature ? HINAL ";"’

2721 Norfen Rd. 636--4484

i e 0 Lt T e o Y o SRS S

———————— - D S L

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative o be cont.cted

ORDER RECEIVE® FOR FILING

Lot
e .. e - William S, Morgsrt =
e Ry and State : Name
Attorney’s Telephone NO.i cummcmmcoeeee o - _23_2_1'_}.'.9?5.93.@?_‘____.§:5,6.:ﬂ'i8.ﬂ' _______
Address FPhone No.
CRDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County, this _/___-.l.ﬁtb ________ day
o
of { CttCormnn August___ 1981l __ that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, ihat property be posted, and that the public hearing be had befure the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, Cour.y Office Buildir; in Towson, Baliimore

County, on the __.__.__ 22nd ______ day of October

-
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3211

NORMAN E. GERBER
DIRECTOR

Hapy s

September 15, 1981

Mr. William Hammond, Zoning Commissioner
. Zoning Advisory Committee

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Comments on [tem #36, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, August 18, 1981, are as follows:

Property Owner: William Sead Shelby J. Morgart
Loation: $/S Norfen Road 226,94' E. of Scotia Road
Acres: 16 X 110 :

District: 13th

This office has reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. These comments
are not intended to indicate the rppropriateness of the zoning in question, but are to assure that
all parties are made aware of plans or problems with regard to development plans that may have a

bearing on this petition,
This pei'iﬁ-on meets the requirements of the Division of Current Planning and Development.

Very truly yoirs,

W%
John L. Wimbley
Planner 11

: -  Current Planning and Development

JIWrh
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_ BALTIMORE COUNTY

" ADVISORY COMMITTEE

-------
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baltimore counh.i
depariment of traffic gngineering

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{301) 494.3550

STEPHEN E. COLLINS
DIRECTOR

Mr. William Harmond
Zoning Commissioner
County Office building
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE; ZAC Meeting of August 18, 1931

Dear Mr. Hammond:

The Department of Traffic Engineering has no comments for

{tems nvmber 33 through 40.

-

September 25, 1981

B .\ , ’
} -~ 7 A
4/ / .r‘( . . -
"/H,v'e/(f-g(_/,i SN Je

Michael S. Flanigan Q
Traffic Engineering Associate II

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
11} w. Chesapeake Ava.
Towson, Maryland 21204

Chairman

Engineering

Department of
Traffic Engineering

State Roads Commiswion

Fire Prevertion
Hralth Denartment
Project. Planning
Buildirg Department
Board of Edu. tion

Zoning Administration

Development

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

October 1k, 15061

i Mr. & Mrs. William S. Morgart
Nicholes B. Corwmodarl

2721 Norfen Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

RE: Item No. 36
Petitioner - William S. Morgart, et ux
Variance Petition .

Dear Mr. & Mre. Morgart!:

The Zoning Plana Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans
gubmitted with the above referenced petition. The following comnents
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that al! narties are made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with
the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of

the requested zoning.

Frnicloged are all comments gubmitted to this office from the

comnittee members at this time. The remaining members felt that no

comment was warranted. Thie petition was accepted for filing on the
date of the enclosed certificate and a hearing scheduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,

3 - .
e s, ”
/é’{,d/(,‘{ud/ /D- CM"\.—'-L—J—W .
NICHOLAS B. COMMODARI Aw e

Chajirman
Zoning Plana Advisory Committes

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

William E. Hammond, Zcning Commissioner
10...0ffice of Planning and Zondng ___ Date.____September 1, 1981 ________

-——r T e i n . -

The Baltimore County Department of Health has reviewed the following
zoning variance items, and has no gspecific comments regarding sames:

Item #33 - Exxon Corporation
v~ Item #36 - William S, and Shelby J. Morgart
Item #37 - Baltimore Gas and Flectric Co.
Item #30 = wWiiliam I'. & Susan B. Fritz
Iten #40 - Joseph BR. & Evelym M. Deady
Item #41 - Jack W, & Mary J. Eisely
Iten #43 - Castlemen/Firkelstein Venture B
Item #L4 - Viola G:.fomek

TItem #45 - William & Evelyn Comotto

Coa e T T T -
et VN J
o, ~, 7o
K "\.‘\‘:/.fu AL \
Ian J, Forrest, Director
BUREAU OF INVIRONMENTAL SEAVICES
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& 40\ DALTIMORE COUNTY

BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TOVW/SON, MARYLAND 21204

HARRY ) pISTEL P E
DIREZTOR

September 15, 1981

Mr. William E. Hammond
Zoning Commissiconer

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Item #36 {1981-1982) .
Property Owner: William S. & Shelby J. Morgart
S/5 Norfen RA. 226.94' E. of Scotia Rd.
Acres: 16 x 110 ©District: 13th

Dear Mr, Hammond:

The following couments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this
office for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject item.

General:
paltimove County highway and utility improvements are not directly involved.

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabiliration could
result in a sediment pollutien problem, damaging private and public holdings down-
stream of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading,
including the stripping of top soil.

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or permanent)
to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent properties, especially by the
concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem which may result, due to
improper grading or improper installation of drainage facilities, would be the full
respongibility of the Petitiomer.

This office has no further comment in regard to the plan submitted for
Zoning Advisory Committee review in connection with this Item 36 (1981-1982).

Geez7=

Very truly yours,

L -
ERT A, MORTON, P.E., Chief
Bursau of Public Services

RAM:EAM: FWR:SS

C-NE Key Sheet

4 SW 6 Pos. Sheet
SW 6 B Topo

109 Tax Map
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% "] FIRE DEPARTMENT
2Y¥ ) TOWION, MARYLAND 21204
tanp=  825-7310

PAUL H REINCKE
CHIEF

Mr, William Aammand

Taning Conmd ssioner

Office of Planning and Zonlng
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attenticn: Nick Commodari, Chairman
2aning Plans Advisory Cammlittee

RE: Property Owner: William 5. and Shelby J. Morgart

Location: S/8 Norfen Road 226.94% E, of Scotia Road

Item No.: 36 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of August 18, 1981

Gentlemen:
\

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property h. s been surveyed by this
Bureau and the comments below marked with an sx% are applicable and required
to be corrected or lncorporated into the final plans for the rroperty.

t ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
' located at intervals cor feet along an approved road in

accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

{ ) 2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.

{ ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

{ ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy CI beginning of operation.

X ) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
camply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protectieon
Associatian Standard No. 101 °Life safety Code®, 1976 Edition prior

to occupancy.

{ ) 6, Site plans are approved, as drawn.

{ ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no camments, ,at this time. "
‘ Noted and W 7 //’th C 2
. i Approved: Vs

Fire Preventian Bureau

/mb
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Pursuzus to the -adveﬂisement, post;ng of ‘propenty, and ;qblic hearing on the Petition and it
_appearing that strict compl'umcé with the Baltimore County Zonirg Regulal.ons would/wonid ot
result in practical difficulty and }nnreasonable hardshiplupon the Petitionér(s] aad tﬂe granting of

o B e koo .. [
the variance(s) reques‘zsd yrlk/will not adversely affect the health, safety, and general welfare of
the community, the variance(s) should Akouldxmot be granted.
Deputy ' ' 202
Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the/Zoning ‘Commissioner of Baltunore Couvity, his == <22

Octob 81
day of coRer , 19 , that the herein Petition for Variance(s) to permit a rear

yard setback of 39 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, frr the expressed purpose
- of constructing an addition to the existing dwelling so as to provide additional
habitable space, should be and th:e same is GRANTED, from and after the date
of this Order, subject, -however., to the following restrictions:
1. The existing 8' x 10! shed, located approximately one

foct from both side and rear property lines, shall be
designated on the site plan.

'y

2. Submit a revised site plan, incorporating the above
restriction, for approval by the Department of Public
Works and the Office of Planning and Zoning.

Dgputy Zon‘ng Co issigher of
altimore Count

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

.

t)
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Mr. William F. Hammond
Zoning Commissioner

Room 109, Cecunty Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 8 2-(0? A
Building Permit Application
No. 26S677

/ 3 Election District

Dear Mr, Hammond:

We, the undersigned, beiry the owner of the above mentioned property
and the applicant for the above referenced building permit, do herebyf acknowl]-
edge that we are fully aware of your Order being subject to a thirty (30) day
appeal period, but wish to go ahead with the construction of improvements on
the property prior to the expiration of said appeal period.

We hereby relieve our builder, Baltimore County, Maryland and you
from any liability or responsiblitiy in this matter and agree to assume any
. and all firancial responsibility for any consequences which might arise during
the appeal period if an appeal is filzd after construction has begun,

Very truly yours,

LT/ A . |
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RE:

SN E%, BALTIMORE COUNTY _
#- W2 DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES

’ | TOWSON . MARYLAND 21204
w 494-3610

BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

s ,: Robert Y. Dubel, Supe-irtendent Towsan, Maryland -~ 21204

TEDC ZALESK, IR
DINECTCA August 19, 1981

Mr. William £, Hammond, Zoning Commiesioner
Office of Planning and Zoning
County Office Building o

T N land 21204 ) -4
owson, Marylan Date: - August 13, 1581

Dear Mr. Hammond:

o-senta on Item # 36 Zoning Advisory Comm!itea Mesting, August 11, 1981
are as followa:

Mr. William E. Hammond

. Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County Office Building
1111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Property Ovner: William S & Shelby J. Morgart
' Location: $/S tiorfen Road 226.9,' E. of Scotia Road
Exiatine 2.0?1.} - D.R. 10.5‘
Proposed ZOn s pood o ce 6 permit a rear yard setback of 39' in lieu of the
requii ed 50°',

Acraa: 16 X 110
District: 13th

The iteme checked below ares applicable:

Z.A.C. Meeting of: August 18, 1981

/

RE: Item No: 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
Property Owiter:

X 4.  All stmc*ures ehall conform to the Baltimore County Building Code 1978,
and other applicable Codes.

and otner miscellaneous

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/S of Norfan Rd,, 2256.94"
E of Scotio Rd,, 13th District

WILLIAM S, MORGARYT, et ux,
Petitioners

X3

.

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSICNER

CF BALTIMCRE CCUNTY

Case No, 82-103-A

ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr. Commissioner:

Pursuant to the authority contained in Section 524.1 of the Baltimore County

J / - '
‘,{/ f, L/ /(! .1:/ 17_( AT, Lot

Charter, | hereby enter my appearance in this proceeding. You are requested to notify
me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or hereafter designated therefore,

and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith,

—

o - \
. I';".\_ A (_-’\E . t‘\_q ol o~ \'_{ -

IR E . Pl

Location:
Present Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

A B, A building/ parmit shall be required before beginning construction.

©. Residential: Three sets of conatruction drgdinge are required to file a permit
application, Architect/Engineer seal 1s/im not required,

D. Commercial: Thres se*s of construction drawings with a Maryland Registered
Architect or Engineer nhall he required to file a permit application.

NOTE: ¥ E. In wood frame construction an exterior wall erscted within 6' U of an a.djucent‘
iot line shall be of one hour fire resistive conatructlon, no openings permitted
within 3°-0 of 1ot line. A minimum 8" pasonry firewall ia required if construction

is on the lot line. yith a 27-8" parapet on each side,

F. Requeated variance conflicts with the Bal timore County Bu! lding ode,
Section/s .

G. A change of cocupancy shall be applied for, along with an alteration permit
application, and thres required set . of drawings indicating how the atructure
will meet the Code requirements for the propomed change. Dravings may raquire
a profensional seal. :

District:
No. Acres:

H, Before thip office can comment on the above structure, please have the owher, tnru
the pervices of a Registered in Maryland Architect or Enginser certify to this
b office, that, the structure for which a proposed change in use is propoeed can
comply with the helighti/area rsquirements of Table 35 and the required constructlon
clasaification of Tabls 21L.

Dear Mr. Hammond:

All of the above have no bearing on student population.

‘. I. Conments -

NOTE: These couments reflect only on the information provided by the drawing
subzitted to the office of Planning and Zoning and are not intended to
be construed aa the full extent of any permit.

If depired additional information may be obtained by wisiting Room #122

(Plens Raview) at 111 West Chesapeake Ave., Towson,

Very ¢ yours
&L
(- ’,v

Charles E, Burnham, Chief
Plana Review

Very truly yours,

. ey

Wm. Nick Petrovich, Asc stant
Department of Planning

AR L e L e, e il

@ PETITION FOR VARIANCE o

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
13th DISTRICT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE )
ZONING: retition for Variance

Mr. W. E. Hommond
Zoning Commissioner September 23, 198]

LOCATION: South side of Norfen Road, 226. 94' East of Scotia Road

DATE & TIME: Thursday, October 22, 1981 at 10:00 A, M,

PUBLIC HEARING: Roomn 106, County Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeake Ave.,
Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimorc County, 'will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Variance to permit a rear yard setback of

Petition for Variance 39 ft. instead of the required 50 {t.

South side of Norfen Road, 226,94 East of Scotia Road
Petitioner = Williom 5, Morgart, et ux The Zoning Regulation to be excepted as follows:
Section 1B02, 3B (Sect. VI C.4) - Minimum rear yard setback in DR, 10,5 Zone

All that parcel of land in the 13th District of Baltimore County

13th District

HEARING: Thursday, October 22, 1981 (10:00 A.M,)

There are no comprehensive glanning foctors requiring comment on this petition,

\1_,, L Do, g Qfm, L .fifr(l%#ﬂu. J

Norman E. Gerber, Director
Officeof Planning and Zoning

NEG:JGH:ab

Being the property of William S. Morgart, et ux, as shown on plat plan filed with
the Zoning Departmeant.

Hearing Date: Thursday, October 22, 1981 at 10:00 A, M,
Public H.aring: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland

BY ORDER QF

WILLIAM E. HAMMOND

ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel

John W. Hessian, Il

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Rm. 223, Court House

Towson, Marylend 21204

494-2138

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of September, 1781, a copy of the

Also ¥nowm as 2721 Norfen Road.

aforegoing Order was mailed to William S. Morgart and Shelby J. Morgart, 2721

Norfen Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21227, Petitioners,

~
N\
K*'\'\;:‘w . I tj"k \\:, [N . Tﬁ/

[T %
John W, Hessian, il
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Beginning at a point on the South side of Norfen Road 226,94ft.
Fast of Scotia Road and known as lot 99 Block A as shown on the plot
0f section .wo Friendship Gardens ard recorded among the land records

of Baltimore County in Plot Book 22 Folio 2l.
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D, ;" . DALTIMORE CO ;#‘? ] Mr. snd Mr %ﬁ o B e el g R m . }
“.”‘ ) BALTIMORE COU"JTY ( < ...'._ OFF =< OF PLANYNG G ZONING - 27}5!?\? p s. Willlam S&gforgart : ﬁ, ' m‘ muu '. m s
L e MARYLAND 21204 October 35, 1981 NEIES TN ON MARTLAND 21204 ” Sultimore, Macy (a7 BordemBead oo oo oo
AN E AN, (G dorisiche Octabes 30, 198 .
M ’ - U R . P : S
SOTICE OF BAL‘I'IMDRE COUNTY OFFICE OF PIANIIING & ZONING '- oS
L ; HEARING, COu.ntr' Office Building " R ;’ : _ :
E B RE; Petitlr.., for V 111 W. Cherapeake Avenue : ; i
Mr. and Mrs. William S. M o ariance - o
" orgart South side of Norfen Rd,, 226, 94° East of ,. Towson, Mary‘and 21204 ,I
Scotia Roaa Your Pe.tition has been reéeive& ;nd acgepted fow ﬁling this ' i%h day IR

2721 Norfea Read
Balthnore, Maryland 21227

. & Mrs, William S. Mor art
Mr rs illiam g Cave 82108

2721 Norie: Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

of __Augast g, - | ;

TIME!: 10:00 A. M,

RE: Petition for Variance
&/s lorf=n Rozd, 226.95' E of Scotia Road
Caae §G2-108-4A Itamn #36

RE: Petition for Variance
5/S of Norfen Rd., 226.94' E of Scotia

Rd. - 13th Election District
William S. Morgart, ct ux - Petitioners
NO. 82-108-A (ltcm No. 35)

Thursday, October 22, 1581

DATE:

e . . WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
A o o : Zoning Commissioner

Pet1t1oner : Umm 3. llogilrt. Ot ox

PLACE: ROOM 10€ COUNTY OFFICE EUTIDING, 111 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE,

Dear Mr, and Mras. Morgart:
Petitxoner's Attorney Reviewed by:

icholas Commodari
Chairman, Zoning Plans
Advisory Committee

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Morgart: TOWSON, MARYIAND

This is to advise you that __ $44, 50 is due for advertising and
posiing of the above property.

ned matter in accordance

i have this date passcd my Order in the above captieo
with the attached. | '

Please make check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and remit to
Karen Riegel, Room 113, County Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204

Very truly yours,

before the hearing. BN
N S
- N P \ /2’ //
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND | ‘AN M. H. JUN ;
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION Ko. 101883 Dcputv Zoning Commissioner @
07 L/t f -~ A

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING LEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson, Maryland =

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
. JMHI/mc

oare_ 10/22/81

ACCOUNT, ol -662

ZONING COWIISSIOKER OF
BAITIMORE COUNTY

WEH:klr Attachments

—— R o  “"‘°“"-* “‘_' 50 cc: John W. Hessian, I, Esqmre
Receven  ghelby Morgast | | ! People's Counscl it L P ) Date of Posting. /0 2=F1
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